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" HEALTH CARE SERVICES . Sy
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-8335

ROG000289
February 28, 2005

Mr. Robert Neal
Owens-Brockway
P.O. Box 1019
Oakland CA 94604

Re: Workplan to complete a focused geoprobe investigation at Owens-Bl;ockway,
3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Neal':

Alameda County Environmental Health has received and reviewed the “January 20, 2004,
“Workplan to Complete a Focused Geoprobe Investigation™, by Ms. Christina J. Kennedy of CKG
Environmental, Inc., along with other documents in our files, regarding the above referenced
site.

Fhave also had discussions with Ms. Kennedy of CKG Environmental during a meeting and
over the phone regarding the above referenced site. We request that you address the
following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

. The above report discusses the possibility of closure. This office does not
concur with that assessment since there is still floating product around MW-2
and MW-6 wells. There is also concern regarding the plume migration into

~ Fruitvale Ave.

I
. Provide a plan to remove and or address the floating product issue along with
the required items before this case can proceed further, The previous report
dated October 17, 2003 does not reveal the concentrations of constituent on
the graph for MW-2 and MW-6, while it portrays in Plate 5 that there is in fact
floating product in the vicinity of the above wells.

. Most graphs in the 2003 document show rapid reduction of CoC
concentrations. There is also some possibility of improper screening of the
wells at the site rather than actual reduction in CoC concentrations. This
needs to be further investigated rather than accepted at face value




. Develop a “bmit.a Site Conceptual Model (SC‘ This must include
geological cru.s sections, interpretive vertical and S zrizontal drawing of the
plume (not just a plot of laboratory results), depth to groundwater, monitoring
wells and screens, conduits, groundwater flow and locations of receptors, etc.

. Include a plot plan with all soil borings along with concentrations at different
depths. _ -
. Provide a table summarizing all monitoring well analysis along with

groundwater depth to water as performed in the field.

. Provide all boring logs including the monitoring wells.
*  Plot the concentrations of CoCs above ESL levels in soil and groundwater as
‘ discussed.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the foliowin‘g technical reports to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (Attention: Amir K. Gholami):

March 28, 2004 Work Pian

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of
your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future
reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in

your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

Professional Certification

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires
that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or. judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately
registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations
prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration




~ stamp, signature, and "ment of professional certificatio lease ensure all that all
technical reports submitted .or this fuel leak case meet this reqdie-iment.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate
agengcy, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California
Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative
action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 510-567-6876.

Sincerely,

| -fm\ LW s

Sl T DS N "

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Christina Kennedy, CKG Environmental, Inc., 808 Zinfandel Lane, St. Helen‘a, CA
94574
D. Drogos, A. Gholami
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
, AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
November 9, 2001 - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
StID 866/RO0000289 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 .
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510} 567-6700
Mr. Robert Neal E:AX }(510) 337-9335
Owens-Brockway
P.O. Box 1019
Qakland CA 94604
Re: Groundwater Monitoring at Owens-Brockway, 3600 Alameda Ave.,
Oakland 94601
Dear Mr. Neal:

Our office has received the October 22, 2001 groundwater sampling report for MW-20
provided by Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. Your cover letter also describes the status of
those wells being monitored for the presence of free product. Please inform our office as
to the status of the installation of MW-19, which was approved for installation along with
MW-20 in my February 24, 2000 letter. Please expedite its installation. 'We anticipate
receiving the annual monitoring report for all pertinent wells soon after your December
2001 sampling.

Your November 7, 2001 letter requests our office’s approval to close MW-9 citing
damage and likely surface spillage contributing to the product being found in this well.
You note, and our office agrees, that the current focus at the site is to remove free product
from wells where it exists and continue to monitor boundary wells. Unfortunately, if free
product was introduced from the surface, which migrated into the well through damaged
surface seals, there is no way to distinguish product originating from surface from that
from the subsurface. MW-9 is located near former underground tanks and historically
has exhibited free product or elevated dissolved product. I recommend that this well be
repaired, better handling practices be observed when handling oily process water and that
absorbent pads be changed within this well regularly. If this is done, you would expect
this well to clean-up quickly unless there is still a subsurface petroleum source.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

éw\g,ﬂm%—_

Bammey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

~ /C: B. Chan, files
Ms. M. Durant, Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, 622 Folsom St., SF, CA 94107

Stat}600 Alameda
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P
a unit of Owens-Hlinots X{‘-‘Qﬁ ber 7. 2001
g i ) November 7,
Mr. Barney M. Chan e
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Monitoring Report / Product Recovery Summary

Dear Mr. Chan:

The attached report includes the third set of data from the new monitoring well #20. Use of

Soakease pads to remove free product from seven specified wells continues. Following 1s a
summary of recovery activity to date.

MW-2 Pads are oil laden and replaced after each observation.

MW.-5 Rusty color observed. No hydrocarbon odor detected.

MW-6 Pads are oil laden and replaced after each observation.

MW-7 Pads accumulate a small amount of oil. Hydrocarbon odor is present,
Pads are replaced after each observation.

MW-9 Pads are oil laden and replaced after each observation. The well head is

damaged. Observed contamination is believed to be from spilled process
water at the surface. Well closure is recommended. See below,
MW-16 No observed petroleum product present. No petroleam product odor.
MW-17 Pads accumulate a small amount of fuel. A fuel odor is present. Pads are
replaced after each observation.

Monitoring well #9 is located in a confined forklift traffic area. The well head has been
repeatedly damaged by the forklift traffic and accumulated glass which is packed onto the well
head. Additionally, the well head is always wet with oil contaminated process water being
hauled out of the basement. It is the opinion of Owens-Brockway and our consultant that the
integrity of this monitoring well has been compromised, that data collected from it is not
representative of the ground water and that the well should be closed to prevent further
introduction of contaminants. Since the current focus of the monitoring program is: (1)to
remove free product from wells where it continues to collect and (2) monitor boundary wells, we
believe the closure of monitoring well #9 would not adversely effect the current objectives and
request your endorsement of this well closure.

If you have questions regarding the report or the requested well closure, please give me a call at
510-436-2174.

Sincerely,
. s

— A g
L oke A 7
Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

Post Office Box 1019 Oakland, California 94604




OWENS-BROCKWAY OI
GLASS CONTAINERS
a unit of Owens-lllinois
March 29, 2001
Mr. Barney M. Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services %

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 '
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 g bé

Subject: Report on Well Installation and Ground Water Monitoring
Owens-Brockway Glass Plant - Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

The attached report summarizes the installation of MW-20, destruction of MW-14 and results of
the annual monitoring conducted December 6 and 11, 2000. We failed to analyze the first
sample from MW-20 for MTBE. We will catch this in our next sample scheduled next week.

Recovery of free product from seven designated wells is progressing well. You requested that we
summarize the amount of product removed. We're not aware of a reasonable way to quantify the
small amounts recovered using the Soakease pads. Our monitoring to date has been based simply
on visual observation and detectable odor. A significant amount of free product continues to be
present on the pads from wells 2, 6 and 9. These are being checked and replaced weekly. MW-5
has always appeared rusty in color but without any petroleum being visibly present or detectable
by characteristic odor. It 1s unclear what unique situation exists at this location. MW- 7 has
progressed from having visible product with significant odor to no visible product and no odor. It
has maintained this improved state for about three months. MW-16 has had no visible product or
odor on the pads since mstallation May 18, 2000. MW-17, the closest downgradient to the
former underground fuel storage tanks, continues to produce visible light petroleum product with
the characteristic odor.

Use of Soakease pads to remove the small amounts of free product present in these monitoring
wells has proven to be the only effective recovery approach to date. Previous efforts with
sophisticated recovery equipment were a complete failure becaunse the amount of product present
was not enough for the equipment to work. Use of the Petro-Trap, designed for use in wells of
this type, was a total failure. Soakease pads have provided the first successful recovery of
product from these wells. We believe the continued use of pads will result in additional
improvements such as experienced with MW-7.

If you have questions regarding the report or our product recovery efforts, please give me or
Steve Springer a call at 510-436-2174 or 510-436-2183 respectively.

Sincerely,

) S
b O Tt
Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

Post Office Box 1019 Oakland, California 94604
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cc: Mark Tussing
ferry Jamar
Steve Springer
Merideth Durant - Kennedy/Jenks




® ®
.

KennedylJenks Consultants
. 622 Folsom Street
: San Franclsco, Callfornia 94107
Fax Transmittal 4152403150, 41680808 (o
O
Tfo:  Barney Chan , From: Mike McLiod
ACHA DATE: 11 December 2000
1131 Harbor Way Parkway K/J Jog #:  950007.3(}
Alameda CA 94502 SubBJeCT: Update

Telephone; 510-567-6765
Fax: 510-337-9335

Total Number Of Pages (including this cover) 1

REMARKS: Barey,
An update on the Owens/Brockway site at 3600 Alameda Ave:

1. We drilled and installed MW-20 on 1 Dacember.,
2. We abandoned MW-14 on 1 December

3. We developed MW-20 and sampled wells MW-5, -7, -8, -8, -1, 13, -15, -18, -17 on
6 December. Wells MW-6 and MW-2 were not sampled becalise of the presence of

free product.
‘4. We collectad a sample from MW-20 on 11 December.
5. Owens/Brockway exchanged the SoakEase socks in MW-2, -8, -6, -7, <@, -16, and —
17 early the week of 4 December, just before we did the sampling. We removed -
the newly-exchanged SoakEase socks on the moming of the 6%, prior to sampling,™

We will brief you on the sample resuits as they arrive. Wa'll keep you Updated on the
progress aof the report as we move forward.

My phone number is 415-243-2508. Please call me with any guestions.

W ww?:

Slgned: / Z% o

Copies To:  Meredith Durant, K/J : Mike McLeod
Bob Neal, Owens/Brockway

[5/e]
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T°d 291 0N




. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 3, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 866 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. (510) 567-670D
M. Robert Neal FAX (510} 337-9335
Owens-Brockway Glass Containers
3600 Alameda Ave,
Oakland CA 94601

Re: Status of Subsurface Investigation at Owens-Brockway, 3600 Alameda Ave.,
Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Neal:

Our office approved the February 16, 2000 Work Plan for the above referenced site and stated our
conditional requirements in my February 24, 2000 letter. As you are aware, the work plan
proposed the installation of two additional monitoring wells, MW-19 and MW-20, the institution
of annual monitoring for the other site wells and the addition of free product removal equipment
in wells MW-2, 5, 6,7,9, 16 and 17. The two newly installed wells were to be sampled
quarterly. Site updates and site-wide gradient maps were to be included in the quarterly reports.

I understand that you may have already installed the free product removal equipment in these
wells, however, the new monitoring wells have not been installed and no annual monitoring event
has occurred. Our office requests the following:

¢ Please install the two additional monitoring wells within the next 30 days. You are
reminded to also analyze the groundwater sample from MW-19 for MTBE, TDS and
conductivity in addition to the analytes tested on the other wells. As stated in your work
plan, quarterly monitoring should continue on these two wells.

e Monitor the site wells (MW-2,5,6,7,8,9,10,13,15,16 &17) for TPPH, TEPH and BTEX.

» Provide your monitoring and well installation report to our office within 60 days or no
later than January 3, 2001, Please include a summary of the amount of free product
removal from those impacted wells and comment on the effectiveness of the equipment.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

mCl_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c‘{ Chan, files

Ms. M. Durant, Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, 622 Folsom St., San Francisco, CA 94107

Sincerely,

Wp3600 Alameda
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ALAMEDA COUNTY:
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

‘ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTECTION -

November 3, 2005 . . o A o e 250
SuD # 866 ' : Alamod!:. EA ;:50;6;:;‘ o :
. (8710 567-6700
Mr. Robert Neal ' _ FAX (S10) 337-9335
Owens-Brockway Glass Containers ‘
3600 Alameda Ave. ‘
Oskland CA 94601
Re: Status of Subsurface Investigation at Dwens—li-rdckway, 3600 Alameda Ave.,
" QOakland CA'94601 ' : o
Dear Mr. Neal:

Our office approved the February 16, 2000 Work Pla for the abave referenced site and stated our

. conditional requirements in my February 24, 2000 letter. As you are aware, the work plan
proposed the instaliation of two additional monitoring welis, MW-19 and MW-20, the institution
ol annual monitoring for the other site wells and the dition of free product removal equipment
in wells MW-2, 5,6,7,9, 16 and 17. The two newly installed wells were in be sampled

quarterly. Site updates and site-wide gradient maps yere to be included in the quarterly reporis.

J understand that you may have already installed the
wells, however, the new monitoring wells have not
. has accurred. Our office requests the following:

product removal equipment in these
en installed and no annuel monitoring event

e Please install the two additional monitoring wells within the next 30 days. Yon are
reminded to also analyze the groundwater sample from MW-19 for MTBE, TDS and
condugétivity in addition to the analytes tested on the other wells, As stated in your work

* plan, quarterly monitoring should continue on these two wells.

« Monitor the site wells (MW-2,5,6,7,8,9,10,13,1 ,16 &17) for TPPH, TEPH and BTEX.
Provide your monitoring aud well installation report to our office withia 60 days or no
Jater than January 3, 2001. Please include a spmmary of the amount of free product .
removal from those impacted wells and comment on the cffectiveness of the equipment.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have gny questions.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVBCE’

_ "AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
———February 24; 2000
SHID # 866 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
4.2 _4;4 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Robert Neal Cﬂﬂ}f 3 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Owens-Brockway Glass Containers (510) 567-6700
P.O. Box 1019 FAX {510) 337-9335
Oakland CA 94604

Re: Work Plan, Owens-Brockway Glass Containers, 3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Neal:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work plan provided by your

consultant, Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. This work plan covers the following items:

o The installation of two additional monitoring wells to investigate the release from the
underground tanks removed on 10/9/98 and to monitor potential off-site migration of high
boiling hydrocarbons in the area of the former fuel oil UST.

¢ The institution of an annual monitoring schedule for the site. This assumes that groundwater
conditions remain consistent. 7

e The addition of free product removal equipment into monitoring wells.

Our office approves of the work plan with the following conditions and observations:

e It was noted that the well adjacent to KB-5 was labeled as MW-29 instead of MW-19. In
addition to TPPH, TEPH and BTEX, please also analyze this well for MTBE, TDS and
conductivity. MTBE analysis is required by the Water Board. It may be eliminated if not
initially detected. TDS and conductivity should be used to determine if MW-19 is
groundwater or infiltrated estuary water.

MW-17 should also be run, at least one time, for MTBE as rsqulred by the Water Board.
Please provide our office with a list of the passive free removal devices evaluated and your
rationale for the selection of the Soakease device. You are encouraged to explore other free
product removal devices to optimize collection of product. Please update the progress made
in free product removal in your quarterly monitoring reports. Please take groundwater
elevation measurements on all wells and generate a gradient map during your quarterly and
annual monitoring events.

¢ Please notify our office prior to your well installations.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,
Singerely,

Eamawt%,ﬂ

Barney M. Chan
/Ha,zardous Materials Specialist

Y

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. S. Stehling, Kenndy/Jenks Consultants, 622 Folsom St., San Francisco, CA 94107

Wpaplo00




ALAIVI.EDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
- AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
December 29, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 866 {510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Robert Neal
Environmental Administrator
Owens-Brockway Glass Containers
6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3242

Re: Owens-Brockway Plant, 3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Neal:

The last time our office spoke with you was during the May 19, 1999 meeting at the County
offices. Accompanying you was Ms. Stephanie Stehling of Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. Among
the items we discussed were:

The results of the then recent off-site groundwater mvestigation

The issue of the presence of free product in a number of the monitoring wells
The results of the tank removals overseen by the City of Oakland

Cleanup requirements for sites near surface water

Remediation approaches _

A revised monitoring schedule and

A site Risk Management Plan.

[ N ]

In regards to these items, our office had/has the following comments:

*  One of the off-site borings, KB-5, exhibited both TPH as gasoline and as diescl, with the

- diescl concentration exceeding the recommended San Francisco International Airport clean-
up level for near surface water sites. This indicates a real threat to the estuary and requires
remediation of the on-site source(s). There is also a need to have at least one permanent off-
site monitoring well to verify the concentration of TPH impacting the estuary.

* The November 1998 monitoring event reported free product in monitoring wells 2,5,6,7 & 9.

- Given the presence of TPH off-site, these wells require remediation, the removal of free
product and reduction of dissolved product.

* The results of the underground gasoline and diesel tank removals overscen by the City of
Oakland indicate a release of both these contaminants had occurred to the soil. The existing
well, MW-17, may be down-gradient of these tanks and its monitoring results may be
indicative of the release’s impact to groundwater. You need to discuss the merits of the prior
data and determine what additional investigation and monitoring is necessary to complete the
characterization of the release from these tanks. '




Mr. Robert Neal

StID # 866

3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland CA 94601
December 29, 1999

Page 2.

o It may not be sufficient to only treat the release through the exnstmg wells. You must
examine the available remediation alternatives and prepare a Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

* Although all wells may not be necessary for sampling and analysis, you are required to
propose and implement a revised monitoring schedule for the site. Your monitoring proposal
must justify the elimination of any well.

¢ A Risk Management Plan will be required to minimize hazards during future activities ie
construction, subsurface work , soil ancl groundwater generation,

Because of the apparent lack of attention to these matters, you are required to provide a
written work plan response to this letter within 45 days or no later than February 15, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if yon have any questions.
Sincerely,

bt 0

Bammey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. S. Stehling, Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Marathon Plaza, 10™ Floor, 303 Second St.,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Rq3600Alameda




5/19/99 Items for discussion, 3600 Alameda Ave., Owens Brockway

1. Results of the groundwater investigation.

2. Results of groundwater monitoring, -
( ; ) Presence of free product. _

. Results from tank removal overseen by City of Oakland

5. Cleanup levels at sites near the bay or surface waters

6. Requirements for “low risk™ sites

7. Remedial approach(s)<—
Monitoring program, X
Risk Management Plan, types, ffor construction) t"or closure

iy
or monitoring only,
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OWENS-BROCKWAY

GLASS CONTAINERS
a unit of €wens-llingis

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmentai Admm\slramr
Western Region

3600 Alameda Avenue
Qakland, CA 94601
(510) 436-2174

Mailing Address: Fax: (510) 436-2036

P.O. Box 1019 Emaif: robert.neal@owens-i.com
Oakland, CA 94604




OWENS-BROCKWAY .

GLASS CONTAINERS N R e
Mr. Barney M. Chan

a unit of Owens-lfiinois
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 30, 1999

Subject: Groundwater Investigation Report - Owens-Brockway Oakland Plant

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is the Groundwater Investigation Report for the subsurface investigation conducted
January 26-27, 1999. Following your review of the report, I would like to meet with you and our
consultant to discuss the requested risk management plan.

Sincerely, (&”fO}L#% 2174 paklo s e

— ey
%”yﬂ}/ﬂ/&][ - éf /Z/{ 4

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator
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Post Office Box 1019 Oakland, California 84604
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January 20, 1999

Mr, Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Unauthorized Release Report - Qakland Plant

Dear Mr. Chan:

Thanks tor your guidance regarding the regulatory requirement for the attached submiital via our
telephone conversation today.

Also, as discussed, the proposed borings along Alameda Ave. are scheduled for Tuesday, January

26th. beginning about 8:00 a.m. unless an unforeseen change occurs.

Sincerely,

y W /4

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

ﬁ ‘tlass

Recycles

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375  Pleasanton, CA 94588-3242 (925) 463-7950 Fax: (925} 463-8399

Prinled on Recycied Faper
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January 4, 1999

Western Region Office
PH 3

Mr, Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring - Oakland Plant
Dear Mr. Chan:

Thank you for meeting with Stephanie Stahling and 1 at our Oakland plant Tuesday, December
29,1998 to review our investigation plan and the proposed location of five borings along the
Oakland Estuary. Now that we have a consensus regarding the desired locations, Stephame will
proceed with the underground utility survey and necessary permitting. As stated earlier, we hope
to complete this investigation during the month of fanuary.

As requested, a copy of the report documenting the recent removal of the last two USTs from our
Oakland plant was presented to you when we met. If you have questions regarding the report or
our progress toward the boring investigation, please give me a call at (525) 734-6276.

Sincerely,

- /’7 (; ’,/-‘:d,:} o
- A ‘,/ s
foted C i
Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Admimstrator

é ‘llass

Recycles

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375  Pleasanton, CA 94588-3242  (925) 463-7950 Fax: {925} 463-8399

Printed an Recycled Papar
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY,, RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDQUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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AQPMEDA COUNTY ® | ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES '

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
I;&Be:ﬁnt8)2230’ 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

Mr. Bob Neal FAX (510) 337-9335
Environmental Administrator

Owens-Illinois Glass Container, Inc.

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375

Pleasanton, CA 94588-3242

Re: Groundwater Investigation Work Plan for 3600 Alameda Ave., Qakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Neal:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 2, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report as
well as the November 18, 1998 Groundwater Investigation Work Plan prepared by
Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. I would like to comment on each of these reports individually
starting with the monitoring report. It appears that no further work occurred between the J anuary
20, 1998 meeting at the County offices with yourself and your consultants and the November 2,
1998 monitoring event. You are reminded that in my December 3, 1997 letter, I requested that
groundwater monitoring be continued on a quarterly basis. It appears that monitoring proceeded
.well over one year after the last September 1997 event. Our office cannot agree to the
recommended annual monitoring of this site given the consistent appearance of free product in
the perimeter wells, MW-2, -5,-6,-7 and -9. Our office will require quarterly groundwater
monitoring of the wells. You are reminded that our office requested that a sample of the free
product found in the wells be analyzed for PCBs, via EPA Method 8080 or 8250, When the
results of the off-site investigation are submitted, our office will consider a change in the
monitoring schedule if warranted. If the proposed groundwater investigation is performed as
soon as proposed, you may recommend a monitoring schedule change prior to the next quarterly
event, however, semi-annual monitoring will be required prior to annual monitoring,.

Because of the presence of free product and the lack of apparent decrease in groundwater
contamination attenuation, you are requested to perform a feasibility study and submit a plan of
correction to contain the petroleum on-site. The study should examine a number of remediation
options, comparing the cost and benefit of each option. The goal should be to contain plume
migration and meet the cleanup requirements for the nearby Alameda Harbor Channel. Draft
cleanup standards were distributed and discussed during the January 1998 meeting. Please
submit your feasibility study within 30 days of the submittal of the proposed off-site
investigation.

In regards to the work plan for off-site investigation, our office requests that one of the five
borings be located on-site. A location just east of the storm culvert, between MW-6 and MW-7 .
would be an appropriate location. You may eliminate one of the borings on Alameda Ave. to
keep the same number of borings as proposed. For the on-site boring, it is recommended that a
vadose soil sample be collected for chemical analysis. It is also recommended that soil samples
be screened in the field for petroleum contamination. Any sample indicating contamination
should be analyzed in the laboratory to verify a potential off-site source.

-
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Mr. Bob Neal

StID # 866

3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland 94601
November 30, 1998

Page 2,

It was noted that two USTs were removed from the site on October 9, 1998 under the oversight of
the Qakland Fire Department. Please submit a copy of the underground tank removal report to v’
office to complete our records. _ . :

Please contact this office 72 working hours prior to any field work. 1may be reached at (510)
567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁmz@ U Chgn.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files :
Ms. S. Stehling, Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Marathon Plaza, 10™ Floor, 303 Second St., -
San Francisco, CA 94107

Mon&wp3600



»y

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

£

E'NVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 15. 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
: ‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 866 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '
(510} 567-6700
Mr. Bob Neal : FAX (610) 337-9335
Environmental Administrator
Owens-Illinois Glass Container, Inc.
6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3242

Re: Request for Technical Reports and Additional Subsurface Investigation at Owens-
INinois Facility, 3600 Alameda Ave,, Oakldand CA 94601

Dear Mr. Neal:

Our office last met with you and your consultant, Ms. Stephanie Stehling of Kennedy/Jenks, on
January 20, 1998. During this mecting we discussed the County’s concerns regarding the
petroleum release which has occurred at the above site. Our office was particularly concerned
with the free product found in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-6. We were also concerned
about potential preferential migration of contamination along the utilities near the site. A work
plan to address this concemn was to be submitted to our office by February 20, 1998

A draft site map was provided to our office along with supplemental monitoring well data in a
March 16, 1998 letter report from Ms. Stephanie Stehling of Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. To
address the off-site migration concern, the draft report propased five (5) temporary borings

“located along Alameda Ave. and Fruitvale Ave, These locations were to be discussed to confirm

their appropriateness and reality of drilling at them. On March 24, 1998, I spoke with Ms,
Stehling and confirmed the appropriateness of the location of the borings. We also discussed the
following additional items:

The proper screening of wells to detect free product

A proposed monitoring schedule for the wells, tentatively quarterly until further notice

The need to install passive skimmers into wells where free product was being found and

The need to install an on-site boring to accurately determine free product thickness. There is
a potental problem with the well screen interval in MW-6,

To date, we have not received any additional monitoring reports since the November 1997 report
nor have we received a final work plan for the temporary borings. You are, therefore, requested

to submit both a current quarterly groundwater monitoring report and a work plan for the

installation of off-site borings and discussed the above bulleted items. Your reports are due by
November 17, 1998.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the Water Code and the Health and
Safety Code. The failure to submit the requested reports may result in civil liability.



Mr. Bob Neal

StID # 866

3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland CA
October 15, 1998

Page 2.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

b i

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files’
Ms. 8. Stehling, Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Marathon Plaza, 10™ Floor, 303 Second St.,
San Francisco, CA 94107

Req3600
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GLASS CONTAINERS
a unit of Owens-lllinois
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December 15, 1997

Mr. Barney M, Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring - Oakland Plant
Dear Mr. Chan:

I received and reviewed your letter dated December 3, 1997 requesting additional monitoring and
a work plan for offsite groundwater investigation. T have discussed the issues and timing with our
consultant Stephanie Stehling of Kennedy/Jenks. Due to other scheduled work, vacations and the
holidays, we will not be able to address your request until after the holidays. As a result, 1 am
requesting February 5, 1998 as a revised target date for the submittal of a work plan. This should
be sufficient time to review the alternatives and develop the plan.

If you have questions regarding this request, please give me a call at (510) 734-6276.

Sincerely,

-, ;P
Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

t Glass

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375 Pleasanton, California 94588-3242 (510} 463-7950 FAX: (510) 463-8399 Recycles -

Printed on Recycled Paper



CHIIRONMENTAL HEAL
December 3, 1997 e
StID # 866 o

Mr. Bob Neal

Environmental Adminstrator
Owens-Illinois Glass Container, Inc.
6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3242

Re: Owens-Illinois Facility, 3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Neal:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 19, 1997
Groundwater Monitoring report prepared by Kennedy/Jenks .
Consultants for the above referenced site. This report provides
analytical results for groundwater sampling collected on
September 16, 1997 in accordance to my April 28, 1997 letter.
The conclusions from this report were:

* No HVOCs or PCBs were found in the groundwater samples
collected.

* Separate phase hydrocarbons were present in wells, MW-2 and MW-
6. .

* The free product from MW-2 appears to be fuel oil.

* Petroleum hydrocarbons were found downgradient of the fueling
area, consistent with former results.

Please include the following in all subsequent monitoring
reports:

* surveyed TOC measurements on all wells sampled in addition to
depth to water measurements

* Groundwater contour (gradient) map
* Table of former and current analytical data
* Recommendations for future actions; and

* Signature and stamp of a registered professional

Because of the absence of detectable HVOCs and PCBs in the
groundwater samples, these parameters may be omitted in future
monitoring events. However, because of the presence of free




Mr. Bob Neal
StIDb # 866

3600 Alameda Ave.
December 3, 1997
Page 2.

product in at least two of the wells, our office requests that a
sample of the free product be analyzed for PCBs. Because of the
close proximity of this site to the Oakland-Alameda estuary, an
additional offsite investigation is requested to determine the
limits of petroleum plume. Our office suggests the advancement
of temporary borings for groundwater sampling.:

ext fek 20,4491
Please provide a work plan for-bffsite groundwater investigation
within 30 days or by Janu;:i/§:‘1998. At this time, please
continue to monitor the sSame wells on a guarterly basis for the
analytes; TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo and BRTEX.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
: M

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files :

Ms. S. Stehling, Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Marathon Plaza,

10th Floor, 303 Second st., S.F., CA 94107
Imon3600
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November 25, 1997

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Oakland Plant

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached is the groundwater monitoring report for our Qakland plant dated November 19, 1997,
If you have questions regarding the reported work, please give me a call at (510) 734-6276.

- Sincerely,

Z\;/::/Lf f/ f’{f-(/

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

Glass

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375  Pleasanton, California 94588-3242  (510) 463-7950 FAX: (510) 463-8399 Recycles

Printed ot Recyalad Paper



a unit of Owens-lilinois

OWENS-BROCKWAY
GLASS CONTAINERS . . c I

Western Region Cffice

September 10, 1997

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Oakland Plant - Status Report

Dear Mr. Chan:

We have completed Task 1 as outlined in my letter to you dated July 14, 1997. Sampling is now
scheduled for Tuesday, September 16, 1997. You are invited to witness the sample collection if
desired. We expect to begin sampling about 8:00 a.m. starting with the upgradient wells.

If you plan to visit the plant to witness the sampling activities, please call me in advance at
510-734-6276 so 1 can inform the security guards of your visit and where to look for us.

Sincerely,

} .
p ]

/ / e e /-.:-"
,‘s“-,v,/ L /?;.Q/

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

Glass

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375 Pleasanton, California 94588-3242 (510) 463-7950 FAX: (510) 463-8389 ﬁﬁecycles

Printed on Recysled Faper
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GLASS CONTAINERS
a unit of Owens-lllinois

Western Region Office
July 14, 1997

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring - Status Report

Dear Mr, Chan:

I have obtained and reviewed proposals for the required monitoring at our Oakland plant.
Attached is the Scope of Work excerpted from the proposal of choice. Also attached for your
review is a table summarizing the proposed analytical work.

We are working on a services contract with the selected contractor. Upon finalization of the
contract, we will schedule the proposed work. Vacation schedules have slowed our progress to

date but it now appears the work could begin in early August.

If you have questions or comments please give me a call at (510) 734-6276

Smccre‘l_y',‘
TEF T s el
A el Co iy

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

t Glas

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375 Fleasanton, California 94588-3242 (510) 463-7950 FAX: (510) 463-8389 Recycles

Printed on Recycled Paper



SCOPE OF WORK

Based upon our discussions, we understand that you have agreed to ACDEH's sampling
request. We have also discussed implementing a program to monitor the presence and
thickness of separate-phase petroleum in Wells MW-2 5, 8, 7, 8, 9, and 17. If feasible, an
absorbent or disposable bailer/skimmer may be used to remove the accumulated petroleum
from these welis.

Task 1 - Product Thickness Monitoring

We will measure the petroleum product thickness in Wells MW-2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 17 twice the
first week and then once per week for three consecutive weeks. Following the thickness
measurement in each well, we will bail the recoverable product from the well and contain it in a
55-gallon drum for Owens-Brockway’s later disposal to the plant’'s oil-water separator. We
understand that Owens-Brockway personnel may monitor the product thickness and bail
product from these wells at more frequent intervals. At the end of the four week period, we will
discuss with you whether further monitoring and bailing will be conducted.

As part of Task 1, we will prepare a focused Site Health and Safety Plan prior to the start of
field activities.

Task 2 - Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

We will collect groundwater or petroleum product samples from the twelve monitoring wells
specified by ACDEH. Table 1 summarizes the analytical program requested by ACDEH. The-
table also notes those wells with separate-phase petroleum present during our February 1987
Stte visit.

The sampling will be conducted in accordance with the procedures outlined in Appendix A. The
wells that contain separate-phase petroleum will not be purged. The product thickness will be
measured and a sample of the petroleum product collected for laboratory analysis.

For quality control purposes, one duplicate sample and one field blank will be collected and
analyzed for all constituents and one travel blank will be prepared and transported with the
samples and analyzed for BTEX and HVOCs. The samples will be transported under chain-of-
custody to a California-certified laboratory for analysis. The samples will be analyzed by the
methods listed in Table 1 on a standard turnaround schedule.

Following evaluation of the field and analytical data, we will discuss the results with you and
recommend an appropriate future groundwater sampling schedule and modifications to the
analytical program, if any. The sampling schedule and any modifications to the analytical
program will be presented to ACDEH for their review in the report discussed in Task 3 below.

Task 3 - Monitoring Report Preparation

A draft monitoring report will be prepared for your review within two weeks of receipt of the
laboratory results. The report will summarize the field activities, observations and
measurements. The groundwater elevation, product thickness and analytical resuits will be
tabulated. Following your approval of the draft report, we will transmit the report to the
ACDEH.




TABLE 1

Groundwater Monitoring Program Analytical Requirements
Owens-Brockway Oakland Plant

Page 1 of 1

MW-1
Mw-2
MW-3
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7
MW-8
Mw-g
MW-10
MW-13
MW-15
MwW-17

KRR X x| x> |x]|
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Notes:

(a) Y = separate-phase petroleum product cbserved in well during February 1997

(b) TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbaens as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil {Modified EPA Method 8015)
BTEX = benzene, toiuene, ethylbenzene, and total Xylenes (EPA Method 8020)
HVOCs = halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8080}
PCBs = polychlorinated biphenyls (EPA Method 8080}
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GLASS CONTAINERS
& unit of Owens-tllincis

Western Region Office
May 16, 1997

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring
Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to update you on actions initiated in response to your April 28, 1997 letter. I met
with prospective consultants this week to review our sample procurement and analytical needs. I
expect to have proposals and costs within two weeks. Following a review of the proposals, a
purchase order will be issued for the necessary work.

Your April 28th. letter asked for some clarification regarding several tanks shown on a sketch
previously provided. First, tank number 8 was not registered because it did not fit the criteria
specified on the registration form. As indicated on the sketch, the tank was “out of service”. It did
not contain hazardous substance at the time registration was required and there was no plan for it
to again store hazardous substance. This "out-of-service" tank was removed in August of 1986.
Tank number 3 was an above ground storage tank removed prior to the construction of a new
warehouse. Tank number 4 was at an off-site leased warehouse. Tank number 5 was at another
off-site warehouse. Neither of the two warehouses are owned or used by Owens-Brockway.

Requested data regarding the amount of soil removed from each tank excavation was not found
during our records review. Copies of the manifested soil shipments to off-site disposal facilities
were previously provided. There was no on site reuse of excavated soil. I do not know how to
answer your request for an estimate of the levels of contamination still in place.

I will contact you following my receipt and review of the monitoring proposals.

Sincerely,

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375 Pleasanton, California 84588-3242 (510) 463-7950 FAX: (510) 463-8389 Recycles

Printed on Recycled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY B .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

April 28, 1997 et e Sk
dmeda, =
StID # 866 | (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Bob Neal
Environmental Administrator
Owens-Illinois Glass Container, Inc.
6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3242

Re: Owens-Illinois Facility, 3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Neal: |

Our office has received and reviewed your submittal of

information attached to the March 14, 1997 cover letter. Thank

you for the report on the current status of the monitoring wells -
at the site. 1In regards to groundwater monitoring, I agree that 4
MW-15 is an appropriate replacement well for MW-3, which no

longer exists. Therefore, wells Mw-1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,13,17 and 15

should be the well network for monitoring this site. The wells
downgradient to the former 4-USTs (MW-17, 13 and 15) should be

analyzed for TPH as mo, diesel, gasoline and BTEX as recommended

in your letter. The others should be analyzed for these same

analytes in addition to chlorinated solvents and PCBs.

This recommendation is based upon analytical data found in
Enclosure 6, the February 20, 1987 Exceltech Soil and Groundwater
Contamination Investigation report. Recall, in the investigation
of the contamination found during the ramp excavation,
.chlorinated hydrocarbons were detected in soil and groundwater in
borings B-1 and B-2 and PCBs were detected in the free
preduct/water samples taken from the same borings. Please
initiate groundwater monitoring ASAP. After receiving the
results of the initial monitoring event, we can discuss if any
change in monitoring is reasonable. At this time, our office
does not concur that a risk-based closure is reasonable.

Please keep in mind the requirements for a "low risk groundwater
case" stated in my January 15, 1597 letter. In light of the
presence of petroleum in monitoring wells reported in your well
survey, I question whether the sourc¢e and free product has been
removed and whether the site has been adeguately characterized.
Groundwater monitoring is not sufficient to demonstrate a stable
petroleum plume. If the Oakland-Alameda estuary has been
impacted, cleanup levels protective of estuarine life must also
be met in addition to meeting those protective of human health.




Mr. Bob Neal

StID # 866 :

3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland 94601
April 28, 1997

Page 2.

At this point, the source (s) of scil and groundwater
contamination has not been determined. It appears that both
underground tank and non-UST releases may have occurred. We will
consider this site a UST petroleum release site, thus in the LOP,
until there is enough evidence of non-UST releases.
Nervertheless, our office will oversee all chemical releases at
the site. Therefore, in addition to the fuel type analytes, PCBs
and solvents warrant analysis.

Please clarify the following items:

Enclosed, please find a map and a list of 18 tanks or collection
containers. Please verify the status and locations of these 18
containers. Of importance is the proper documentation of the
removal or closure of all non-permitted underground tanks
formerly containing hazardous materials. 2as I recall, submitted
in Enclosure 1 were eleven (11) tank registration copies.
"Tanks" 15,16,17 and 18 were not actually USTs and did not need
registratlon as is the case for aboveground tanks. Missing was
the registration for tank number 8, the fuel oil tank. What
about the registration forms for tanks number 3,4 and 5 ?

Please clarify the amounts of soil generated from each of the
tank and area excavations and their final disposition. Was the
excavated scoil disposed or reused onsite?

Please provide an estimate as to the levels of contamlnatlon
still left in-place. :

The above items are neceésary when compiling the case summary for
site closure. Your co-operation in providing the requested
information will expedite future site closure.

Please inform me prior to groundwater monitoring. You may
contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Brinan M Lban.

Barney' M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Spec1allst

enclosure

c: B. Chan, files
2mon3500




GLASS CONTAINERS
a unit of Owens-|llinois

OWENS-BROCKWAY . Ol

Weslern Region Office March 14, 1997

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services :
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 -
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 -~

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring at the Owens-Brockway Oakland Plant -

Dear Mr. Chan: e

As discussed earlier, reports, letters and memos related to this subject from our files at the plant,
my office and corporate environmental files in Toledo were presented to you in my submittal
dated December 12, 1996. Drawings of groundwater contours, bore hole and well cross sections
and an additional site plan were available but not considered pertinent when the initial submittal
was prepared. Copies of the additional drawings are enclosed today. Regarding your request for
an estimate of residual soil contamination, we have no additional information addressing that
request.

Since meeting with you earlier, I have located, labeled, cleaned and visually observed a grab
sample from the wells ofinterest specified in your January 15, 1997 letter. A summary of my
findings is detailed in the enclosed memo dated F ebruary 27, 1997, You will note that two wells
no longer exist. Well #18 was destroyed during the installation of a substation for the plant's new
electrical supply. Well #3 was destroyed during the installation of a fire water line several years
ago. Each remaining well appears serviceable but redevelopment is necessary before meaningful
groundwater sampling is conducted. [ am currently seeking quotes to repair and secure the
Christy box well covers and provide well redevelopment services.

A history of recovery well installations, operation and results is enclosed (see memo dated
February 28, 1997). The historic summary has been reviewed and certified by the four individuals
responsible for installation and operation of the wells. Since the Iatest aggressive recovery effort
produced no free product, we plan to close the wells to better accommodate activities in the area.

The wells you proposed for further study (1, 2, 5, 6, 7,8,9, 10,13, and 17) are acceptable. As
stated previously, well #3 no longer exists. Well #15, located near the plant property line, would
be a suitable replacement for Well #3 as a boundary well if desired. As stated previously, selected
wells must be redeveloped before sampling and analysis .

Proposed analyses for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, motor oil, gasoline and BTEX as
related to the respective wells is appropriate. The need to analyze for gasoline components in
areas where only diesel was stored and detected previously is not justified. The analysis of
chlorinated solvents and PCBs is not justified. These materials were not stored in underground
tanks and should not be part of this monitoring.

g

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375 Pleasanton, California 94588-3242 (510) 463-7950 FAX: (510) 463-8399

Printed an Recycisd Paper




To: Ground Water File - Oakiand

From: Bob Neal

Date: Friday, February 28, 1997

Subject: Recovery Well History - Oakland Plant Page 1 of 2

An oil recovery well was installed in 1987 near the former plant maintenance building.
The well is located in the backfill where a 15,000 gal. diesel fuel tank had been located.
Records indicate that approximately 200-300 gais. of oil/water were recovered while
the well operated. Recovery operations were terminated in 1988 dus to the deminished
amount of material being recovered and maintenance problems experienced with the
recovery equipment.

In 1989 the acting consultant recommended that the recovery well be redeveloped and
recovery efforts resumed utilizing more sophisticated continuous drawdown recovery
equipment. The consultant also recommended that a second recovery weil be installed
near monitoring well number two. Proposals were obtained and the two wells were
installed as recommended in 1989.

International Technology Corp. (1.T.) seiected the recovery equipment and installed it
with assistance from the plant maintenance staff. |.T. operated the systems under
contract for several months following installation. Water was continuously pumped from
the recovery weills to create a cone of depression in the aquifer and flow toward the
wells thus encouraging free oil products to move to the recovery wells. Secondary
pumps were designed to skim recovered oil from the wells and transfer it to individual
receiver tanks where gravity separated water could be drawn off and the recovered oil
quantified.

After several months of operation, one of the primary drawdown pumps failed. No oil
had been recovered from either of the two wells. Given the failure to recover any oil
after months of operation and the high cost to replace a specialized stainless steel
pump, further attempts to recover oil were terminated. The recovery wells still exist but
they are inoperable.




Page 2 of 2

A review of related files found no report documenting the unsuccessful oil recovery
effort in 1989. This summary of recovery well operations is signed by the four
individuals most familiar with the project in order to verify the actions taken.

Robert C. Neal, P, E. %fét/l { f/ Date: 3/7/77

Environmental Administrator, Owens-Brockway Glass Container, Inc.

Walt Long mﬁf—w Date: 3,/ /27

Environmental Manager, Owens-Brockway Gla%ntainer, Inc.

Robert Barber W St At Date: % / 2/9 D

Plant Engineer, Owens-Brockway Glass Container, Inc.

Larry Hudson ()?4«4.,« (7%/,40.4/ Date: 3—7-77

Project Manager, International Technol/ofgy inc.




To: Dick Schieder, Bob Barber cc: Walt Long
From: Bob Neal
Date: Thursday, February 27, 1997

Subject: Status of Ground Water Monitoring Wells - Oakland Plant

Eighteen groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the Qakland plant in the late
1980s. The wells were last sampled in December of 1988. A survey was just completed
to determine the current status of each monitoring well. Each well was located, labeled
and the well head cleaned to remove accumulated dirt, water and debris. All located
wells appear to be serviceable for monitoring. Wells identified for possible sampling
were opened and checked for the presence of accumulated petroleum product.
Working drawings of the surveyed wells are attached. Results of the survey are
tabulated in the following table.

Well# Christy Box & Lid Condition Petroleum Product Comments

1 Cover Missing, Lid Damage None Usually covered with glass.
10 Good None Easy access - back gate.

8 Good Possible Trace Beside tin slurry tank.

9 Cover Missing, Lid Damage Yes Middle of basement ramp.

2 Lid Damage Yes Easy access by bunkers.

5 Lid Damage Trace Easy access by Fruitvale.

6 Good Yes Easy access on the corner.
7 Good Yes Easy access by Alameda.
3 Destroyed during the installation of a fire water line several years ago.

16 Good None Easy access by scale.

13 Good None Easy access by cooling twr
16 Good None Caution - High Traffic Area
17  Top destroyed, Lid Damage Yes Caution - High Traffic Area
18  Destroyed during the instaltation of underground power cables.

The above listed wells are not secured with locks at this time.




The following wells are locked. They appear to be in good condition. They were not
opened because they are not being considered for sampling .

Well# Christy Box & Lid Condition Petroleum Product Comments

4 Good Uniikely Beside compactor.
14 Good Unlikely Teledyne blidg. back door
12 Good Unlikely At K-Mart / O-B back gates.

11 Needs Cover Unlikely Inside gate at Alameda.




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

January 15, 1997 _ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 866 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. ) Bob Neal L. {(510) 567-6700
Environmental Administrator FAX (510) 337-9335

Owens-Illinois Glass Container, Inc.
6150 Stoneridge Mall Road
Pleasanton, CA 94566-8093

Re: Status of Site Remediation at Owens-Illinois PFacility,
3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Neal:

Thank you for meeting with our office on January 13, 1997 and
providing a site visit to familiarize myself with this site.
This letter serves to recount the items discussed during our
meeting and provide recommendation for a continued groundwater
monitoring program.

It was apparent that the reports previously provided by you were
not complete. In order to adequately assess this site, it would
be beneficial to have as much of the previous reports as
possible. To this end, you are requested to provide all other
reports and technical information which was not already provided.
This may include, but is not limited to, any drawings or plates
missing from previous reports, any descriptions of tank closure
activities, any analytical reports, site maps and any manifests
or receipts for hazardous and non-hazardous waste disposed
throughout the investigation. Additionally, you stated that you
would provide a written summary of the installation and results
from the installation of the additional recovery wells.

As part of one recommended remedial approach for this site, it
would be advisable to determine if this site meets the criteria
of a "low risk groundwater case". This requires:

1. The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free
-product, has been removed. To this end, your monitoring should
include inspection and removal of any free product.

2. The site must be adeguately characterized. To this end, our
office requests that you provide an estimate as to the residual
soil contamination at the site. The results of the February 20,
1987 Scil and Groundwater Investigation Report currently
represents the best estimate of residual soil concentrations.

In regards to the excavation in the ramp area, please estimate
what levels of contamination still exist in this area.




Mr. Bob Neal
StID # Bé66

3600 Alameda Ave.
January 15, 1997
Page 2.

Obviously, some soil contamination was removed during the

excavation, however to what depths were soil removed and how much
contamination still remains?

3. The plume is not moving. This will be verified through
groundwater monitoring.

4. The site presents no significant risk to human health or the
environment. Based on residual soil and groundwater
contamination a Tier 1 Risk Assessment using ASTM Risk Based
Corrective Action format (RBCA) can be done. Additionally, since
the Oakland-Alameda estuary is immediately downgradient and
potentially affected by this release, cleanup levels protective
of estuarine life must be considered.

During our site visit, it appeared that not all of the former
monitoring wells could be found. Please provide an inventory and
status of all existing monitoring and recovery wells. At our
meeting, I offerred to provide a recommended monitoring schedule
to reinstitute. This recommendation assumes the existence and
viability of all wells. Please review this schedule and comment
as to what, if any, changes you would recommend.

Monitoring wells 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,13 and 17 are recommended for
reinstituting of groundwater monitoring. These wells either mark
the extent of the petroleum plume or allow for free product
removal. The other wells may not require monitoring because of
past low levels or non-detectable levels of contamination. A
number of .the upgradient wells indicate that offsite
contamination is not a threat. The specific analytes for the
above wells should include Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline, as diesel, as motor oil, BTEX and selective wells
should be analyzed for PCBs and chlorinated hydrocarbons
additionally based on past detection of these analytes.

Please provide comment to the above proposed monitoring schedule
and provide the requested documents within 30 days or by February

18, 1997. You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Loy M Uy _

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files mon3600




OWENS-BROCKWAY .
GLASS CONTAINERS

a unit of Owens-illinois

Waestern Region QOffice

December 12, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd. Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Underground Tank Removals and Groundwater Monitoring - Oakland Plant

In a letter dated November 7, 1996, you requested information regarding the former underground
storage tanks, their removal, monitoring and the status of remaining underground tanks at our
Qakland plant. After collecting all available records and meeting with you Friday, December 6,
1996, I copied the material we agreed was appropriate for your review,

The following material is enclosed as requested.

Enclosure 1: Letter dated June 29, 1984 with eleven storage tank registrations.

Enclosure 2: Memo dated June 18, 1986 specifying tank removal and reinstallation work
to be done by contractor.

Enclosure 3. Letter dated July 18, 1986 from W. Long to RWQCB re; potential leak.
Enclosure 4: Lab report dated July 25, 1986 of soil and water sample analyses.

Enclosure 5: Hazardous Waste Manifests (17) dated 1/7, 2/18, 2/26, 2/27 and 5/6/87 for
the shipment and disposal of soil and debris contaminated with diesel fuel.

Enclosure 6: Letter dated February 20, 1987 and report entitied Soil and Groundwater
Contamination Investigation.

Enclosure 7. Site plan drawing with boring and monitoring well locations.
Enclosure 8. Letter dated March 4, 1987 reporting the removal of two 24,000 gal. tanks.
Enclosure 9: Letter dated March 5, 1987 from W. Long to the RWQCB regarding tank

removals, disposal of contaminated soil, exploratory borings and the
installation of monitoring and recovery wells.

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 375 Pleasanton, California 94566-8093 {(415) 463-7950 Glass Recycles




. . .

Enclosure 10: Letter dated May 5, 1987 - Quarterly groundwater report.

Enclosure 11: Letter dated May 26, 1987 regarding the status of the subsurface tanks
and pipeline closure.

Enclosure 12: Letter dated October 16, 1987 - Quarterly groundwater report.
Enclosure 13: Letter dated January 27, 1988 - Quarterly groundwater report.
Enclosure 14: Letter dated April 19, 1988 - Quarterly groundwater report,

Enclosure 15: Memo dated August 10, 1988 - Storage Tank List
' (Details of the four new tanks - two underground and two above ground)

Enclosure 16: Letter dated November 8, 1988 - Quarterly groundwater report.
Enclosure 17: Letter dated February 2, 1989 - Quarterly groundwater report.
Enclosure 18: Letter dated February 9, 1989 - Status of remediation and monitbring.
Enclosure 19: Memo dated April 28, 1989 regarding the installation of recovery wells.
Enclosure 20: MSDS sheets for gasoline, diesel, machine lube oil and kleenmold.

I trust this information will satisfy your request. If you have questions about the material or would

like to discuss the related activities, give me a call at 510-734-6276.

Very truly yours,

Fp A Tt

Raobert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator
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OWENS-BROCKWAY

GLASS CONTAINERS —
nit of Owens-ifin :

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator
Western Area

6150 Stoneridge Mall Road
Suite 375

Pleasanton, CA 94588-3242
(510) 734-6276

Fax: (510) 463-8329
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Following your review of the materials submitted, I would like to discuss the next appropriate
steps. Please give me a call at (510) 734-6276. We believe a risk-based closure will be possible
following the collection of current monitoring data.

Very truly yours,

- x‘"—"-'. ; . . //’:/' .
/j,»/ / %/ /}.//_/ 7
( R A 4% e L e

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator
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Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

OwerS- i @lass Cadauney Thc . =
One Seagate #1100 5TID BG4 Date of input/By N 2

Date: __/[-7-9¢ From: B .CHaN

Site Name: Oiwgn S BRrockway,

7
Address: __ 23600 Alsmeda AR City: Qb Zip: 24641

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

: HA% + Q/26(8
1.@N Tanks Removed? # of removed? l Date removed: &/ / 7

2. Y@ Samples received? Contamination level: ppm

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. Y N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): » Avgas eleaded eunieaded ofuel oil ejet
- ewaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. __ Close the deposit refund case.
b. __ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. ____ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversae the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

MA: AALOPTRNS.FRM;REV November 21,1396




ALAM]g‘ COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIAQ DIVISION

! 08/19/96
" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE “
AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE QOF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: CL
StID: 686 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: Lake Chabot Shell DATE REPORTED : 10/31/91
ADDRESS : 2724 Castro Valley Blv DATE CONFIRMED: 02/16/87
CITY/ZIP : Castro Valley, CA 94546 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 9 PRIOR:1C3 EMERGENCY RESPONSE:
RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 03/27/92
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIM: 01/19/90 DATE END:
REMEDIAL, INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDTAL ACTION o DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 2 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 03/27/92
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEZNUP SITE - SCREEN #2 "
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3IHSCAWG CASE CLOSED: Y on: 02/05/96
DT EXC START: 02/16/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RP #1: CONTACT: R. Jeff Granberry RP COST:
RP COMPANY NAME: Shell 0il Products Company Ph: 510-675-6168
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 4023
CITY/STATE: Concord, C A 94524




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
_ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
November 7, 1996 ) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
StID # 866 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Bob Barber

Plant Engineer

Owens~Ilinois Glass Container Inc.
3600 Alameda Ave.

Oakland CA 924601

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Underground Tank Removals

and Groundwater Monitoring at 3600 Alameda Ave., Oakland CA
94601

Dear Mr. Barber:

Our office has received limited information regarding the removal
of underground storage tanks at the above site. We have received
a May 29, 1987 letter from you to Mr. Rafat Shahid, former Chief
of the Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division. 1In this
letter, you state that a 500 gallon, 4000 gallon and 24,000
gallon diesel tank were removed from this site in November of
1986. 1In addition, a 4,000 gallon gasoline and a 12,000 gallon
Kleenmold tank were also removed. A 8,300 gallon lubricating oil
tank was scheduled for removal in July 1987. We also have a copy
of a March 4, 1987 letter from Mr. Christopher Palmer of
Exceltech which describes the results of the removal of two
24,000 diesel tanks. The letter states that although there did
not appear to be any visual tank leakage, some apparently
contaminated soil from the tank excavation was removed for
disposal offsite. This soil was stated to have come from an
older leak source and not the 24,000 gallon tanks. Groundwater
monitoring wells were installed to monitor the older leak and

- reports were forwarded to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB). The apparent leak report date to the RWQCB was
3/12/87. An Exceltech site map, Figure 1, depicts ten monitoring
wells located in the northwest corner of this property in the
vicinity of the 2-24,000 gallon tanks.

Please be advised that Alameda County Environmental Health was
delegated the lead responsibility for overseeing underground fuel
tank investigations and cleanups by the RWQCB on December 7,
1988. Final site closure and sign-off remains the responsibility
of the Water Board. Our office oversees these sites on a routine
basis and defers to the Water Board when the site is ready for
closure and seeks their concurrence. Our office recognizes case

‘closure by issuing a Remedial Action Completion Certificate
(RACC) .




Mr. Bob Barber
Owens Brockway
StID # 866

3600 Alameda Ave.

November 7, 1996
Page 2.

In order to expedite the closure of the subsurface investigation
at your site, our office requests the following information:

1. The tank closure reports for all tanks removed from this
site;- '

2. Copies of all technical including groundwater monitoring
reports;

3. MSDS for all chemicals stored in these tanks;

4. Copies of disposal records of all liquid, selid, soil or
other waste material generated from the tank removals; and

5. The current status and location of all remaining underground
tanks at the site which contain or may have contained hazardous
materials.

Please submit the requested technical documents to our office
within 30 days or by December 12, 1996.

This should be considered a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the Water Code Section 13267 (b) and the California
Health and Safety Code sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. TFailure
to submit the requested documents may subject Owens Brockway to
civil liability.

In addition, this site has been transferred to the Local
Oversight Program (LOP). A letter explaining the significance

and requirements of this action is being sent to you under a
separate cover.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

M

Barney M. chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mr. K. Tinsley, ACEH
B. Chan, files

rep3600a
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Alameda Caunty - ment of Environmental Health - Hazax‘dmﬁteﬁals Divislon .
80 SWan Way, #200 Oakland, CA 94621 {910} 2 20

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM

Billing Acct#
D Generator. ..H
[} Hamp. ... t
€
Date: /- S 96 ' {lust....N... 1
HazMat StiD# : _f56
Caller : : Phone :
Company Name : Jrsens ﬁnﬁfa}&q
Site Address : (00 Alewedad Ave Dakland © pHoH

Requested Changes : h cu\ e  prambe Z/ Custt o 7 fo "
( Thy o e  TLink ﬁ/u Aeid ity A &Mmﬁmé _7} e 7/#

/&ﬂtdf dfa‘ 6‘(’(5{,4,{,{% ﬁﬁ /?fé f,mﬁ( fl’é’ /?J? - lnltla‘s Je{
[ ] Rescind Bill with explanation and date (if available):
[:l Generator ‘ -
D HMMP (as2185) .
[ ust Pt

N Continue Billing With Following Changes:

From 2 4 To :
(] change number of 'EMPLOYEES

Change number of TANKS - 7
[ HMMP (aB2185)

D).

D Updated information

Business Name _ Szme. Phone: -

SITE Address

- BILLING Address

Inspector: /(éfm ny Date: //-S- f7A SR B 1Sentto Bnllmg

/ : ‘ con_{t __{
) & Rev 12/91 Mac-BillAdj-2




. Enclosure 18

Corporate Offices 416?4Q1y Street, Fremont, CA 94538-3114  (415) 659-0:. Fax: (415) 651-4677 Contr. Lic. No. 550205

”.: g:\slﬁ'gnmental

” - -
February 9, 198% sServices, Inc.

a subsidlary of environmental system company
Owens-lllinois Glass Container, Inc.
6150 Stoneridge Mall Road
Pleascnton, California 94566-8093

Attention: Mr. Bob Neal
Environmental Administrator, West

Re: Status of Site Remediation and Monitoring
Owens-lllinois Oakland Facility, Qakland, California
EES project number 1467G

Dear Mr. Neal,

This letter summarizes our meeting of February 8, 1989 between yourself, Bob Barber and
Walt Long of Owens-lllinois (Ol) and Chris Palmer of Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.
(EES). As you know, we discussed the current site status and the planned future product
recovery operation. The topics discussed are summarized below for your information.

CURRENT CONTAMINANT PLUMES

Two contaminant plumes exist on-site; one located in the vicinity of the former No. 2 Bunker
fuel tank location, and the second slightly down gradient of the former subsurface vehicle fuel
tank locations. The plume near the No. 2 tank contains dissolved heavy hydrocarbons, and a
fioating product lense present in the locale of existing monitoring wells MW-2, 9, 3 and the
R-well. The thickess lense of floating product has consistantly been observed in MW-2.
Floating product is sporadically observed in the wells 5, 6 and 7. The plume near the former
vehicle storage tanks shows only dissolved gasoline and diesel fuel constituents, and is centered
in the vicinity of MW-17. Monitoring data collected from existing wells has been compiled into
quarterly monitoring reports sent to Ol.

EXISTING RECOVERY WELL

The existing recovery well was installed at the time of leak discovery, and consists of a casing
located in the backfilled former tank location. This well was equipped with an oil skimmer
system, which recovered product sporadically from about October, 1986 to February, 1987.
The skimming system developed problems which are attributed to tidal influence upon ground
water and entrained fine particles contained in the product which clogged skimming filters. The
well was taken out of service due to the extensive Ol plant construction program,

A brief discussion with Mr. Eric Kieselbach of EES indicates that a different system could be
installed in the existing R-weil which could recovery product more efficiently. ‘Mr. Kieselbach -
will pursue details of that system and may be contacted directly at our office for information.
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EES Project 1467G

PLANNED RECOVERY WELL

A second recovery well has been planned to be installed adjacent to existing well MW-2 for
product capture. A bid has been submitted by EES to Ol for the installation of the well and
equipment, and related subsurface line installation. Any questions regarding the bid may be
directed to Mr. Kieselbach.

The currently envisioned system will utilize a four (4) inch diameter well equipped with an
Ejector product recovery system. The system would be plumbed to the surface recovery tank,
which will be reconnected to the existing R-well and new recovery well upon completion of Oi's
construction program. It is our understanding the Ol plans to start up the existing R-well as
soon as possible, probably June 1, 1989. If circumstances allow, the new recovery well would
be instalied at about the same time as the R-well restart, and the entire system connected at one
time.

GROUND WATER MONITORING

Ground water monitoring currently proceeds at quarterly intervals in accordance with verbal
guidance supplied by the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB). EES will continue to sample existing monitoring wells and submit reports to Ol for
submittal to RWQCB.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,
Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.

Christopher M. Palmer, CEG 1262, REA 285
Senior Program Manager

cc. Eric Kieselbach, EES
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Glass Container Division

Western Area ENC,lOS ure. 15

OWENS-ILLINOIS . . c I

Intra-Company August 10, 1988

to Walt Long - Levis Park cc: Jim Loutzenhiser - PLS

Joe Batistic
subject

Storage Tank List

Qakland Plant

The Oakland Plant has removed the old underground storage
tanks and replaced with the following:

Tank #1

~ Underground

- Gasoline, 1000 gallons

— 1986

— Fiberglass (double wall)
- Fiberglass for corrosion
- Electronic monitoring

Tank #2

- Underground

~ Diesel, 4000 gallons

- 1986

~ Fiberglass (double wall)
- Fiberglass for corrosion
- Electronic monitoring

Tank #3

— Above ground

~ Lubricating oil, 4000 gallons

- 1986

- Containment area for full capacity of tank
— Visual monitoring

-~ Primed and painted for corrosion

Above ground
- Waste oil, 4000 gallons
~ 1986
~ Containment area for full capacity of tank
- Visual monitoring
— Primed and painted for corrosion

Tank #4

Bob Barber
Plant Engineer
BB/cm
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May 29, 1987

Mr. Rafat Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Waste Management Division
470-27th Street Room 322

Oakland, Ca 94612

Mr. Shahid,

Reference letter dated 5/30/87 for underground storage
tanks.

In 1986 OWENS-ILLINOIS GLASS CONTAINER INC., started a
program at the Oakland Plant to replace the existing
underground storage tanks, This program is substantially

complete with 00 gallon lubricating o0il tank toMMﬂ#?
removed in~July 198

Attached are amended permit applications for the (2) new
fiberglass underground tanks, also tanks removed from
service,

Status of underground tanks: frh“\

?
1.,) 500 gallon (diesel) - removed November ‘86 4?
not replaced

2.) 4,000 gallon (diesel) - removed November 4#0
* replaced with double wall fiberglass tank w1th
electronic monitoring 4Tﬁ
) 4,000 gallon {(gasoline) - removed November ‘86 4#
¥ replaced with a 1000 gallon, double wall
fiberglass tank with electronic monitoring.

4.) 12,000 gallon (Kleenmeold) removed November ‘86 ,n“ﬂﬁﬂr
not replaced

November 86 not replaced

5.) (2) 24,000 gallon (diesel) - removed i %‘7 _

A

o
If you have any questions please advise. 'W&Q

Bob Barber

Plant Engineer
OWENS-TLLINOIS
GLASS CONTAINER INC.
3600 ALAMEDA AVENUE
OAXKLAND, CA 94601

Post Office Box 1019 Qakland, Caiifornia 94604

Glass Recycles
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Enclosure 11

€XCELTECH &\)

41638 CHRISTY STREET . FREMONT, CA 94538
PHONE {415) 659-0404 » CONTR. LIC. NO. 464324

Q. |. Glass Container Division, S. T. 8. May 26, 1987
3600 Alameda Avenue Project 1467G
Oakland, California 94601

Attention: Mr. Robert Barber
Plant Engineer

RE: Status of Subsurface Tanks and Pipeline Closures
0. |. Glass Container Fagility
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Barber,

As you know, Exceltech, Inc. has conducted a soil and ground water investigation, as well as
assisting you with subsurface tank and pipeline closure and removal at the above referenced
facility.

_.To date, our firm has assisted in the removal of seven subsurface tanks which had been ysed 1o
store the following; motor fuet (two elght thousand gallon and one five hundred gallon), machine -

ol (one twelve thousand gallon) and fuel oil (two twenty four thousand gallon) and one (sixteen.

thousand gallon) for the kiln furnace. The sixteen thousand gallon tank had been connected to a

pipeline feed from off-site (which evidently ran down Fruitvale Avenue to the facility), and

fuet oil was send on demand to the tank. The pipetire, which has been out of service far years,

has been partially removed on-site and is capped at the O. 1. property tine on Fruitvale Avenue.

One unleaded fuel subsurface tank has been replaced in the vicinity of where the two eight
thousand gallon tanks had previously been. The replacement tank which was installed
possesses the required monitoring and containment. - It is our understanding that with the above
exception, all other subsurface fuel storage tanks have been removed from the site.

The facility is currently being monitored by eighteen ground water wells, and a water quality
monitoring program is ongoing.

If you have any questions please call.

Sincerely,
Exceltech, Inc.

Christopher M. Palmer
Manager, Geotechnical services
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Press [ESC] for the menu 4£AJY( f
" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

= —LOP : A—TRemov: —S8LIC: -4
SITE ID: 866 SCOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE :12034
SITE NAME: Owens Brockway Glass DATE REPORTED :03/12/1987
SITE ADDRESS: 32600 -0 Alameda Ave DATE CONFIRMED:03/12/1987
CITY: Oakland ZIP CODE: 94601 MULTIPLE RPs : N
CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRIORITY: 3A3 DATE ER:-0-
RP SEARCH : S DATE END: 11/08/19%6
PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL INVEST HEE DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION : - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/08/1996
LUFT CATEGORY: 2 CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DT EXC START : 11/01/1986 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
Pghn for Screen #2
[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Source Page: 1
STID: 866 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2
IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT : ‘
RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-

DATE LAST CORSP :01/06/1999 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Mr. Robert Neil RP COST: %0.00
RP COMPANY NAME: Owens-brockway Glass Container Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 1019
CITY/ST/ZIP: Oakland C A 94604

COMMENT: MTBE has been requested but has not yet been run (4/00)

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end {8hift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2
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~" LOWENSILLINOIS bece: Michael Fansen, Exceltech i i;%}&

Glass Container .
Division

March 5, 1987 | Enclosure 9

Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board
1111 Jackson Street

6th Floor

Oakland, California 94607

OWENS-ILLINOIS, INC. GCD #20
3600 ALAMEDA AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94601

Attention: Mr. Dale Boyer
Dear Mr. Boyer:

As reported in my letter of July 18, 1986 to your attention,
our Oakland facility discovered a fuel oil leak of undetermined
origin while excavating a new ramp to their basement.

The plant had contracted Exceltech to prepare a site
investigation and determine the soil and groundwater
contamination from this leak. '

During this investigation, the plant was proceeding with the
planned removal or replacement of underground tanks in other
locations at the plant.  In another location where four
underground tanks were removed an additional area of soil
contamination was observed. The contaminated scoils from these
removals was properly submitted for disposal. This
contamination was minor and appeared to be localized and not
related to the original incident. '

The site evaluation was initiated with the drilling of sixteen
(16) exploratory borings. Subsequent to this initial ‘
investigation, a total of eighteen (18) ground water monitoring
wells were installed. In addition, cne recovery well was
installed in the pit from the excavation of the suspected
leaking 16,600 gallon underground fuel ocil tank. (It should be
noted that upon removal the tank did not show obviocus evidence

of having leaked.)}

Exceltech has finalized the findings of their extensive
investigation in their report dated Feb. 20, 1987. We are
submitting this report to your agency.

The plant is prepared to install a second recovery well in the
area where the fuel leak apparently occurred. Since this area
has the highest product concentration which appears to be .
localized, this system would enhance the product recovery
efforts. After installation and operation of the second
recovery well, we would resample and analyze the ground water
from select wells to demonstrate progress. The recovery well
would continue to be operated and maintained as long as product
was being recovered. :

&

Glass Recycles

One SeaGate Toledo, Chio 43666 (419) 247-5000




Owens-Illincis will proceed as above with the recovery program
and periodically advise your agency of our progress.

If you have questions or comments, please contact the
undersigned. .

Very truly yours,

A. W. Long
Manager
GCD Environmental Administration
las :
cec: J. J. Batistiec - Dakland
bee: . J. L. Hodges - 25-0SG
K. H. Lemke - 1-NTC
H. G. Bruss - 25-0S8G ‘
J. A. Loutzenhiser - Pleasanton
R. Barber - Cakland
L. A. Callahan - Pleasanton
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MSDS Summary Sheet

Manufacturer:
Name: TOSCO

Address 1: CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

Address 2: 72 CUMMINGS POQINT ROAD

Address 3:

CSZ: STAMFORD Stata: CT Zipcode: 06901

Emergency phone: 510-228-1220

Business phone: 360-384-1011

Product:
MSDS#: 1354 Version: 1
Nama-=

NO. 2 DIESElf#fand LOW SULFUR NO. 2 DIESEL

Synonyms:

Crude column 3rd IR

Crude column 3rd side cut

Atmospberic tower 3rd side cut

Finished Diesel

DHT Reactor Feed

Straight Run Diesel

Middle Distillate

M3IDS Date: 05/13/96 (received: 05/14/96)

HMIS cades:
Health: 1 Flammability: 2 Reactivity: 0

NFPA codes:
Health: 0 Flammability: 2 Reactivity: 0

Possible carcinogen: vy Benzene: N LEL: 0.2

Product hazards:
SOLVENT EFFECTS.

RCRA waste numbers:
D001l

Chemical components:

Cas ¥ Chemical name
68476-34~6 Diesel Fuel No. 2
TLV: NE (TWA), NE (STEL})
OSHA PEL: NE {TWA), NE (STEL)
SARA Threshold Planning Quantity: TPQ, low: NB high: NE
SARA 313 Form R? N
RCRA Waste Numbers: NE
RCRA Extremely Hazardous Substance? N
DeMinimus: NE CERCLA RQ: NE

“Information in brackecs is provided by Schumacher and Associates, Inc. as a
suggested correction to the information presented by the manufacturer.

Manufacturer's MSDS Report:
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TOSCO MSDS Number: 1354 .
01 ---- Sectlon 01 Chemical Product and Company Idencification ——-—-

24-HOUR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE: (510)-228-1220

GEWNERAL ASSISTANCE 1 (360)-384-1011
CHEMTREC ASSISTANCE :  (800)-424-9300

MSDS Number 1354 Version # = 1
MANUFACTURER/SUPFLIER:

Tosco Corporation
72 cummings Point Road
Stamford, CT 06301

TRADE NAMR: NO. 2 DIESEL AND LOW SULFUR NO. 2 DIESEL

REVISION DATE ¥ 05/13/96

REPLACES SHBET DATED: 03/07/96

CAS NUMBER : 68334-30-5

SYNONYM(5) : NO. 2 FUEL OIL, MIDDLE DISTILLATE, CARB
DIESEL

PETROLEUM HYDRQCARBONS
C1l0-C20 HYDROCARBONS
HMIXTURE

CHEMICAL FAMILY
MOLECULAR FORMULA
MOLECULAR WEIGHT

COMPLETED BY: SCHUMACHER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
2200 6th Ave., suite 250
Seattrle, WA 58121

02 =--~ Section 02 Composition, Information on Ingredients ---—-

COMBONENT i CAS No. | 3 | EXPOSURE LIMITS - REF.
Diesel Fuel No. 2 68334-30-5 99.8-100 None established
Health Hazards: Inhalation causes drowsiness. Centlal nervous systen
depressant. Repeated or prolonged centact may result in dermatitis and
possihle secondary infection. PRassible skin cancer hazard, based on tests
with animals.

Remaining components not determined hazardous and/or hazardous components
bresent at less than 1.0% {0.1% for carcinogens).

Diesel No. 2 contains no more than 0.5% sulfur. Low Sulfur Diesel No. 2
contains no more than 0.05% sulfur.

03 —-—— Section 03 Hazards Ideptification -==-

NFPA FIRE HAZARD HMIS INFORMATI1ON
Flammability: 2 Flammability: 2
Health =0 Health s 1
Reactivity : 0 Reacrivity : O
Special Hazards : None Eatrahlished.
HEALTH:

DANGER!

ASPIRATION HAZARD IF SWALLOWED--CAN ENTER LUNGS AND CAUSE DAMAGE.
VAPORS MAY BE HARMFUL.

MAY BE IRRITATING TO THR SKIN, EYES AND RESPTRATORY TRACT.

POSSIBLE SKIN CANCEBR HAZARD -~ CONTAINS MATFRIAL WHICH MAY CAUSE CANCER
BASED ON ANIMAL DATA.

INGCESTION:
Aspiration inve the lungs may cause pneumonitis. May bae irritating to the

Guvy
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gastrointestinal system. Symptoms may include irritation, nausea, vomiting
and diarrhea. Exposurs may cause central nervaus system symptoms sSimilar
to thase listed under Inhalation (this section).

SKIN:

Repeated or prolonged contact may result in dermatitis and possible .
secendary infection. Products of similar composition have produced skin
cancer in laberatory animals. High pressure skin injections are SERIOUS
MEDICAL EMERGENCIES. Injections may shaw no sexious symptoms at first but
require IMMEDTATE MEDICAL ATTENTION to treat possible serious delayed
tissue damage.

EYE:
Exposure to vapors, fumes or mist may cause irritation.

INHALATION: )
May cause respiracary tract irritation. May cause harmful central nervous
system effecrts. Effects may include excitation, euphoria, headache,
dizziness, drowsiness, blurred vision, farigue, vremors, convulsions, loss
of consciousness, coma, respirarory arrest apnd death. Degenegative changes
in the liver, kidneys and bene marrow may occur with prolorged high
concentrations. Repeared or pralonged exposures may cause behavioral

changes.

HEALTH EFFECTS (WHMIS):

Exposure Limits :Te3, see Section 02

Irritanc :Yes

Sensitization :No

Teratogen :No

Reproductive Hazard :No

Mutagen :No

Synergistic Effects :None reported

Carcinogenicity: = NTP: No JARC: Yas (Class 2A) OSHA: No

' Warning: The use of hjd:ocanbon fuel in an area without adequate

ventilation may result in hazardous lavels of combustion products and/or
dangerously low oxygen levels.

Q4 —-—— Section 04 First Aid Measures --—-

INGESTION:

If liquid is ingested (swallowed), not induce vomiting. If vomiting
occurs, keep victim's head lowar than the stomach to prevent aspiration
into the lungs. Seek immediate medical attention.

SKIN CONTACT:

Remove contaminated clothing immediately. Wash the skin with soap and wazm
water. If irritation persiscs, seek medical attention. High pressure
injections are SERIOUS medical emergencies requiring immediata madical
attention.

EYE CONTACT:

Flush inmediately with large amounts of water for at least 15 minutes.
Eyelids sheuld be held away from the eyeball to ensure thorough rinsing.
Get medical attention if irritation persists.

INHALATION:

Remove affected person from seurce of aeyposure. If not brecathing, ensurae
clear airway and instictute cardiopulmonury resuscitatien (CPR). If
breathing is difficult, administer oxygen if available. Get immediate
medical attention.

NOTE TO PHYSICIAN:
Diggel Ifuel 15 a mixrure of ¢10-¢20 hydrocarbons. There are no 3ignilicant

toxicological disrinctiens hetween this formulation and erhars with regard
to additives. Exposure can accur via inhalation, ingestion or dermal
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absorption. Typically, the smaller hydrocarbon chain components are more
rapidly absorbed. In general, there is no specific treatment for
hydrocarbon exposure. Treatment is supportive.

Diesel components have both irritant and anesthetic properties. Their
relatively low volatility cempared to other fuels may reduce inhalational
taxicity. Generally, individuals acutely exposed to anasthetizing 1av?ls
‘'of vapor will rapidly recover with removal from further exposuxe. Patients
with severe exposure can require resuseitation and respiratory support.

Ingestion (accidental in children or secondary to siphonage in adults)
rarely resultz in significant ingestion due to diesel's unpalatable taste.
Diesel fuel is a low level GI toxin. The principle risk relates to
aspiration. Aspiration of relatijvely small quantities can result in an
aspiration pneumonitis. Emesis should not be induced. If lavage is. felc
to be nacessary the airway should be protected with a cuffed endotracheal
tube. There may be some value to the use of an activated charcoal slurry
and cathartics. The treatmanr of aspiratien pnewnonitis follows current
accepted therapy.

Simple skin contact can be treared with thorough claaning with soap and
water, Protracted immersjons can result in chemical burns that should be
treated as thermal bumms. Chronic or recurrenc dermal exposures can cause
an irritant contact dermatitis. Eye exposure genarally results in
irritation rhat can be treated by copious irrigation. Much less
fraequantly, a more severe inflammatory reapanse may require a short course
of topical steroids.

Chronic exposures may potantially be aszociated with adverss health
effects. QuesTions may best ba referred to a toexicologist or physician
experienced in chronie toxicological issues. o

05 ~--- Section 05 Fire Fighting Measures ——--

FLAMMABILITY:
CAUTION!
COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID AND VAPORS.

FLASH POINT: 351.67 C (>125 F)

AUTOIGNITION TEMPERATURE: 260 (500 F)
FLAMMABILITY LIMITS IN AIR (% BY VOL.) LOWER: 0.3
FLAMMABILITY LIMITS IN AIR ($ BY VOL.) UPPBR: 10.0

BASIC FIREFIGHTING PROCEDURES:

Use dry chemical, all purpose AFFF, alcohkol foam or carben dioxide to
extinguish fire. Water may be ineffective for extinmiishing fire but may
be used te cool fire-impinged or expanded containers and structures. Water
may be used to protect personnel and keep material away from sources of
ignition. 1If leak or spill has not ignited, ventilate area and use watar
spxay ta disperse gas or vapor and to protect personnel attempring to stop
a2 leak. Foam blankets may also be used te reduce vapors and protect
responding personnel. Keep material out of publie sewers and waterways.

UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSTON HAZARDS -

Dangerous when cxposed to heat or flama. Runcff to sewear may cause fire or
explosion hazard. Containers may explode in heat of firc. Protect exposed
personnel with NIOSH/NFPA approvaed positive prassura self-contained
breathing apparatus with full face mask and flame protective equipment.

06 --—— sSection 06 Accidental Releaze Measures ----

PROCEDURES ;

If your facility or operation has an "Oll or Hazardous Substance Contingency Plan”,
activate its procedures.
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Take immediate steps to stop

vovwy

tha leak ar release. Caution shonld be exercised

regagding personnel safety and exposure to the released material.

For technical advice and ass

istance relatad to chemical spills, contact CHEMTREC

(800/424-9300) and your local frire department.

For transportation or other large spills, follow U.S. Dept. of Transportatien

"Emergency Action Guide #27%

Keep unnecessary people away

L]

: isolate hazard area and deny entry. Stay

upwind, keep out of low areas, and ventilate closed spaces before entering.
(Alsa see Personal Protection Infermation gacrion. }

Notify personnel downwind af
1/2 mile in all direcrions j

Shut off ignition =zcurces: n

the leak/release and evacuate the area. Isolare for
f tank, rail car or tank truck is involved im fire.

o flares, smoking or flames in hazard area.

Use water spray to disperse vapors. Fire suppression foam may be used to cover the

Spill area and reduce vapors
NOTIFICATIONS:
This material containsg one o

substances under U.S. Federa
substantial threat of releas

¥ more constituentrs regulated as hazardous
1 Law. Any spill or other release, ox
e, of this material to the air, waters or land

(unless contained entirely in the workplace) equal to or in excess of the
reportable quantity must be reporred immediately to the Naticnal Regponse

Center (800-424-8802).

Contact the appropriate stat

e and local regulatory authorities. Concact the Coast

Guard if spilled into havigable waterways (most surface waters).

There is no reportable quantity of this material under CERCLA/SARA.

07 —~== Saction 07 Handling

HANDLING/STORAGE :

and Storige ————

Store diesel only in NFPA approved, cleaxly labeled containers that are

tightly cleosed. Never store
The storage location must be
from heat, sources of igniti

in glass or unapproved plastic containers.
cool, dry, isolated, well~ventilated and away
on and incompatibla materials. '

Use grounding wires and equipment during product transfer to reduce the

possibility of static spark

caused fire or explosion.

Use good parsonal hygiene pracrices. Wash hands before eating, drinking,

smoking, or using toilet fae

ilities. Remove contaminated clothing and

clean before reuse. Shower after work using soap and water. Do not siphon
this preduct by mouth. Do not use for cleaning, pressure appliance fuel,

Or any other use uxcept as a

EMPTY CONTAINERS:

motar fual. Keep out of reach of children.

Impty containers may contain flammable/combustibla or axplosiva residue or
vapars. Do pot cut, grind, drill, weld or reuse containers unless adequate
bPrecautions are taken against thase hazards.

08 «~--- Sectiocn 08 Expasure Controls, Paersonal Protection ————

EYE PROTECTION:

Avoid eye contact with this material. Wear safety glasses or chemical

godgles. Provide an eyawash

SKIN LHIUTECTION:

station in the vork area.

Avoid skin ¢ontacr. Wwhan working with this substance, weay appropriace

chemical protective gloves.

Depending upon candirions of use, additional

gj 008
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protection may be necessary such as face shield, apron, armcovers, etc.

Wash wark clothing regularly.

sourcas of ignition such as sparks or open flames.

clothing before reuse.

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION:

Do not wear contaminaved clothing near

Launder contaminated

If exposure limits are exceeded or if irritation is experienced, NIOSH

approved respiratory protection should be womrn.
preferred means for controlling

forms of engineering controls are thea
chemical exposures.

Ventilarion and other

08 ==~-— Section 09 Physical and Chemical Properties --—-

BQILING POINT: .
SPECIFIC GRAVITY:
MELTING POINT:
3 VOLATILEZ &occuvntvcesancannnennnsan .
VAPOR PRBSSURE: ...civennvoancncanonsan
EVAPORATION RATE (WATER=1):

“*avvescnsa

VAPOR DENSITY (AIR=1): suncceninvecneenn
VISCOSITY: .uvivvcnranacannnn. Cessesaenn
¥ SOLUBILITY IN WATBR:. .. ......ccccu...

OCTANOL/WATER PARTITION COEBFFICIENT: ..
POQUR PQINT: ........
pH:

D IR R S

*POUR POINTS:

160 C - 350 C (320 F - 650 F)
0.8L - 0.88 @ 60 F

NE

NEGLIGIBLE

0.4 MM HG @ 68 F

<1

>3

32.6 - 40 0 suUs @ 100 F
NEGLIGIBLE

NE

* (see below)

NEUTRAL

HIGHWAY DIESEL IS A STRAW-COLORED
LIQUID WITH A MYDROCARBON ODOR.
NON~-HIGHWAY DIESEL IS DYED RED.

Low Sulfur Diesel is seascnhally dependent:

Dec. - Feb. : < 0 deg. F

Mar. - Oct., ! < 10 deg. F
Low Cloud Diesel: < 0 dag. F -
All other grades: < 10 deq. F

10 =~— Section 10 Stability and Reactivity ———

REACTIVITY:
Stabla.

STABILITY/INCOMPATIBITITY:
Stable.

Aveid contact with strong oxidizers.

HA2ARDOUS REACTIONS/DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:
Combustion may produce €O, C02 and reactive hydxocarbons.

11 ---- Section 11 Toxicolegiecal Informaricn -—-—

ACUTE TOXICITY:

Oral:

Human LDLo = approximately 10 ml.
Rat ID50 = 9 ¢/kqg.

Dermal:
Human LD50 = >5 ml/kg.
Rabbit IDS0 = § ¢/kg.

REPRCDUCTIVE TOXICITY:
No information available.

GENETIC EFFECTS:
No informaeicn available.




CARCINOGENICITY: -
Products of similar camposition have given positive results in mutagenic
testing. IARC has determined that diesel engine exhaust is probably
carcinogenic to humans (IARC Class 2A). Lifetime exposure to whole diesel
exhaust has been shown te cause cancar in laboratory animals. NIOSH
recommends treating whole diesel exhaust as a potential occupational
carcinogen.

SPECIAL TOXIC BFFECTS:
No information availabla.

12 ---~ Sectian 12 Ecological Information ——--

Not applicable.

13 --~= Sectien 13 Diséoéal Considerations ---~-

WASTE DISPQSAL: °
This substance, whan discarded or disposed of, is not specifically listed

as a hazardous waste in Federal regulations; howevaer it may be considered a
characteristically hazardous ignitable waste according to Federal
definitions (40 CFR 261) when in frea liquid form. Pederal ragulations in
40 CFR 262, 263, 264, 266 and 270 apply. Additionally, it could be
designated as hazardous aceording to state regulations. This substance
could also become a hazardous waste 1f it is mixed with or comes in contact
with a hazardous waste. Chemical additions, processing or otherwise
altering this material may make the Waste management informatien presented

)

in this MSDS incomplete, inaccurata or otherwise inappropriate.

The transportation, storage, treatment, and disposal of this waste material
must be conducted in compliance with all applicable Faderal, state, and
local regulations.

14 --—— Section 14 Transport Information —---

D.0.T. FROPER SHIPIING NAME (49 CFR 172.101): Diesel Fuel

D.0.T. HAZARD CLASS (49 CFR 172.101) : 3

UN/NA CODE (4S CFR 172.101) ¢ NAl993

BILL OF LADING DESCRIPTION (49 CFR 172.202) : Diesel Fuel, 3, NA19S3, pG
III (No. 2 Diesel Fuel) or,
if applicable, Diesael Fuel,
3, NAl993, PG III (Low
.Sulfur No. 2 Diesel Fuel)
Nona

Combustible

D.0.T. LABELS REQUIRED (49 CFR 172.101)
D.0.T. PLACARDS REQUIRED (48 CFR 172.504)

15 --=- saction 15 Requlatory Information ——-—-

SARA TITLE III INFORMATION:

Listed below are the hazard categories for the Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act (SARA) Sectien 311/312 (40 CFR 370):

Immediate Hazard:
Delayed Hazard:-
Fire Mazard:
Pressure Hazard:
Reacrivity Hazard:

[

SARA 313 REPORTABLE CHENICALS:

This material contains ne SARmA 313 reportable chemicals,

EYRVEVES ]
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY INFORMATION:

This material contains a chemical known to the State of California to cause
cancer, birth defects or raproductive harm. Whole diesel engine exhaust is
listed as a carcinogen in the State of California Safe Drinking Water and
Toxi¢ Enforcement Act of 138¢ (Prop. 65). '

This preduct contains chemicals which are listed on the Pemnsylvania
Hazardous Substance List.

There may be additicnal specific regulations at the local, regional or
state level that pertain to this material.

16 ---- Section 16 Other Information ~--—-

Symbols, Abbreviations and Netations:
ACGIH = American Conference of Govarnmental Indusctrial Hygienists
DOT = US Department of Transportation

g/kg = Grams par kiloggam of body weight

IARC = Intermational Agency for Research on Cancer Monographs
IDIH = Immediately Dangerous to Life and Healch

INA = Information Wot Available

LEL = Lower Explosive Limit

ng/kg = Milligrams per Xilogram

ng/m3 = Milligrams per cubic meter of air

mm Hg = Millimeters of mercur

N = No, ¥ = Yes :

NA = Not Applicable

NE = Not Established .

NRG Noee Regularted

NIP = National Toxicolegy Program

OSHA = Occupational safety and Health Administration

PEL = Permissible Exposure Limit

REL = Recommended Expastre Limit

PP = Parts pex million

RTECS = Ragistry of Toxic Effects of Chemical Substances
SARA = Superfund Awendment= and Reauthorization 2ct

STEL = Short-Term Exposure Limir

TLV = Threshold Limit valuye

WA = Time-Weighted Average

UEL = Upper Explosive Limit

WHMIS = Workplace Hazardous Materials Information Systems

[

NOTICR: .
The informatien presented herain is based on data considered te be accurate
43 of the date of preparation of this Material Safaty Data Sheet. However,
Do warranty or representation, express or implied, is made as to the
dccuracy or comploteness of the foregoing data and safety information, nor
iz any authorization given or implied to practice any patented invention
without a license. In addition, no responsibility can be assumed by vender
for any damage or injury resulting frem abnormal use, from any faillurc to
adhere to recommended pPractices, or from any hazards inhaerent in the nature
of the product.

Wwuve
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Material Safety Data Sheet

Chevro

1. CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION \

CHEVRON Utility 0il LVI 1S0 100 /

PRODUCT NUMBER(S): CPS231210
COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Chevron USA Products Company
Environmental, Safety, and Health
575 Market St., Room 2900

San Francisco, CA 94105-2856

PRODUCT INFORMATION: (B800)582-3835

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS

HEALTH (24 hr): (800)231-0623 or
(510)231-0623 (International)
TRANSPORTATION (24 hr): CHEMTREC
(800)424~-9300 or (202)483-7616

(800)228-3500 MSDS Requests

2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

COMPOSITION COMMENT:
All the components of this material are on the Toxic Substances Control
Act Chemical Substances Inventory.

This product fits the ACGIH definition for mineral oil mist. The ACGIH
TLV is 5 mg/m3, the OSHA PEL is 5 mg/m3.

The propoftion compositions are given to allow for the various ranges
of the components present in the whole product and may not equal 100%.

100.0 % CHEVRON Utility 0il LVI ISO 100
CONTAINING
COMPONENTS AMOUNT LIMIT/QTY AGENCY/TYPE
LUBRICATING BASE OIL
SEVERELY REFINED PETROLEUM DISTILLATE
100.0% 5 mg/m3 (mist) ACGIH TWA
10 mg/m3 (mist) ACGIH STEL

Revision Number: 1 Revision Date: 07/14/93 MSDS Number: 004488
NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

Prepared according to the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard

(29 CFR 1910.1200) and the ANSI MSDS standard (Z400.1) by the Toxicology
and Health Risk Assessment Unit, CRTC, P.O. Box 4054, Richmond, CA 94804

X-D0S051 (06




CHEVRON Utility Oil LVI 1SO 100 Page 2 of 7

5 mg/m3 (mist) OSHA PEL

The BASE OIL may be a mixture of any of the following: CAS 64741884,
CAS 64741895, CAS 64741964, CAS 64741975, CAS 64742014, CAS 64742525,
CAS 64742536, CAS 64742547, CAS 64742627, CAS 64742650, or CAS 72623837.

TLV - Threshold Limit Value TWA - Time Weighted Average

STEL - Short-term Exposure Limit TPQ - Threshold Planning Quantity

RQ -~ Reportable Quantity PEL - Permissible Exposure Limit

C - Ceiling Limit CAS - Chemical Abstract Service Number
Al-5 - Appendix A Categories () - change Has Been Proposed

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS

EYE:

This substance is not expected to cause prolonged or significant eye
irritation. This hazard evaluation is based on the data from similar
materials.

SKIN:

This substance is not expected to cause prolonged or significant skin
irritation. If absorbed through the skin, this substance is considered
practically non-toxic to internal organs. This hazard evaluation is based
on data from similar materials.

INGESTION:

The systemic toxicity of this substance has not been determined. However,
it should be practically non-toxic to internal organs if swallowed. This
hazard evaluation is based on data from similar materials.

INHALATION:

The systemic toxicity of this substance has not been determined. However,
it should be practically non-toxic to internal organs if inhaled. This
hazard evaluation is based on data from similar materials.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

EYE:

No first aid procedures are required. However, as a precaution flush eyes
with fresh water for 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses if worn.

SKIN:

No first aid procedures are required. As a precaution, wash skin
thoroughly with soap and water. Remove and wash contaminated clothing.
INGESTION:

1f swallowed, give water or milk to drink and telephone for medical
advice. Consult medical personnel before inducing vomiting. If medical
advice cannot be obtained, then take the person and product container to
the nearest medical emergency treatment center or hospital.

INHALATION:

Since this material is not expected to be an immediate inhalation problemn,
no first aid procedures are required. '

Revision Number: 1 Revision Date: 07/14/93 MSDS Number: 004488
NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

Y X-D0S021 (01-8




+ CHEVRON Utility O0il LVI IS0 100 Page 3 of 7

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

FLAMMABLE PROPERTIES
FLASH POINT: (COC) 374F (190C) Min,
AUTOIGNITION: NDA
FLAMMABILITY LIMITS (% by volume in air): Lower: NDA Upper: NDA
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:

C02, Dry Chemical, Foam, Water Fog.
NFPA RATINGS: Health 0; Flammability 1; Reactivity 0.
FIRE FIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS:
For fires involving this material, do not enter any enclosed or confined
fire space without proper protective equipment, including self-contained
breathing apparatus.
COMBUSTION PRODUCTS:
Normal combustion forms carbon dioxide and water vapor; incomplete
combustion can produce carbon monoxide.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

CHEMTREC EMERGENCY NUMBER (24 hr): (800)424-9300 or (202)483-7616
ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES:

Stop the source of the leak or release. Clean up releases as soon as
possible. Contain liquid to prevent further contamination of soil,
surface water or groundwater. Clean up small spills using appropriate
techniques such as sorbent materials or pumping. Where feasible and
appropriate, remove contaminated soil. Follow prescribed procedures for
reporting and responding to larger releases.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

HANDLING AND STORAGE:

DO NOT weld, heat or drill container. Replace cap or bung. Emptied
container still contains hazardous material which may ignite with
explosive violence if heated sufficiently. CAUTION! Do not use pressure
to empty drum or drum may rupture with explosive force.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

EYE/FACE PROTECTION:

No special eye protection is usually necessary.

SKIN PROTECTION:

No special skin protection is usually necessary. Avoid prolonged or
frequently repeated skin contact with this material. skin contact can be
minimized by wearing protective clothing. '

Revision Number: 1 Revision Date: 07/14/93 MSDS Number: 004488
NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

S X-D0S021 (01-89




. CHEVRON Utility 0il LVI IS0 100 Page 4 of 7

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION:

No special respiratory protection is normally required. However, if
operating conditions create airborne concentrations which exceed the
recommended exposure standards, the use of an approved respirator is
required.

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

Use adequate ventilation to keep the airborne concentrations of this
material below the recommended exposure standard.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:
Amber liquid.

pH: NDA

VAPOR PRESSURE: NDA

VAPOR DENSITY

(AIR=1): NDA
BOILING POINT: NDA
FREEZING POINT: NDA
MELTING POINT: NDA
SOLUBILITY: Soluble in hydrocarbon solvents; insoluble in water.
SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 0.91 @ 15.6/15.6C '
DENSITY: NDA
EVAPORATION RATE: NDA
VISCOSITY: 90.0 cSt @ 40C (Min.)
PERCENT VOLATILE
(VOL) : NDA

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:

NDA

CHEMICAL STABILITY:

Stable.

CONDITIONS TO AVOID:

No data available.

INCOMPATIBILITY WITH OTHER MATERIALS:
May react with strong oxidizing agents, such as chlorates, nitrates,
peroxides, etc.

HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION:
Polymerization will not occur.

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

EYE EFFECTS:

No product toxicology data available. The hazard evaluation was based on
data from similar materials. '

SKIN EFFECTS:

Revision Number: 1 Revision Date: 07/14/93 MSDS Number: 004488
NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

X-D05021 (01-89
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CHEVRON Utility 0il LVI 1S0 100 Page 5 of 7

No product toxicology data available. The hazard evaluation was based on
data from similar materials.

ACUTE ORAL EFFECTS:

No product toxicology data available. The hazard evaluation was based on
data from similar materials.

ACUTE INHALATION EFFECTS:

No product toxicology data available. The hazard evaluation was based on
data from similar materials.

ADDITIONAL TOXICOLOGY INFORMATION:

This product contains petroleum base oils which may be refined by various
processes including severe solvent extraction, severe hydrocracking, or
severe hydrotreating. None of the oils requires a cancer warning under
the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200). These oils
have not been listed in the National Toxicology Program (NTP) Annual
Report nor have they been classified by the International Agency for
Research on Cancer (IARC) as; carcinogenic to humans (Group 1), probably
carcinogenic to humans (Group 2A), or possibly carcinogenic to humans
{(Group 2B).

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

ECOTOXICITY:

No data available.

ENVIRONMENTAL FATE:

This material is not expected to present any environmental problems other
than those associated with oil spills.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Place contaminated materials in disposable containers and dispose of in a
manner consistent with applicable regulations. Contact local
environmental or health authorities for approved disposal of this
material.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

The description shown may not apply to all shipping situations.
Consult 49CFR, or appropriate Dangerous Goods Regqulations, for
additional description requirements (e.g., technical name) and
mode-specific or quantity-specific shipping requirements.

DOT SHIPPING NAME: NOT DESIGNATED AS A HAZARDOUS MATERIAL BY THE
FEDERAL DOT

DOT HAZARD CLASS: NOT APPLICABLE

DOT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: NOT APPLICABLE

DOT PACKING GROUP: NOT APPLICABLE

Revision Number: 1 Revision Date: 07/14/93 MSDS Number: 004488

NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

X-00S021 (01-89)




CHEVRON Utility 0il LVI ISO 100 Page 6 of 7

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

SARA 311 CATEGORIES: 1. Immediate (Acute) Health Effects: NO
2. Delayed (Chronic) Health Effects: NO
3. Fire Hazard: NO
4. Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard: NO
5. Reactivity Hazard: NO
REGULATORY LISTS SEARCHED:
01=SARA 313 11=NJ RTK 21=TSCA Sect 4(e)
02=MASS RTK 12=CERCLA 302.4 22=TSCA Sect 5(a)(e)(f)
03=NTP Carcinogen 13=MN RTK 23=TSCA Sect 6
04=CA Prop 65-Carcin 14=ACGIH TWA 24=TSCA Sect 12(b)
05=CA Prop 65-Repro Tox 15=ACGIH STEL 25=TSCA Sect 8(a)
06=IARC Group 1 16=ACGIH Calc TLV 26=TSCA Sect 8(d)
07=IARC Group 2A 17=0SHA PEL 28=Canadian WHMIS
08=IARC Group 2B 19=Chevron TWA 29=0SHA CEILING
09=SARA 302/304 20=EPA Carcinogen 30=Chevron STEL

10=PA RTK

The following components of this material are found on the regulatory
lists indicated.

SEVERELY REFINED PETROLEUM DISTILLATE
is found on lists: 14,15,17,

16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA RATINGS: Health 0; Flammability 1; Reactivity 0;

(Least-0, Slight-1, Moderate-2, High-3, Extreme-4). These values are

obtained using the guidelines or published evaluations prepared by the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) or the National Paint and

Coating Association (for HMIS ratings):

REVISION STATEMENT:
This Material Safety Data Sheet has been revised to comply with the
ANSI 2400.1 Standard.

********************************************t*************************

The above information is based on the data of which we are aware and is
believed to be correct as of the date hereof. Since this information may
be applied under conditions beyond our control and with which we may be
unfamiliar and since data made available subsequent to the date hereof may
suggest modification of the information, we do not assume any responsibil-
ity for the results of its use. This information is furnished upon

Revision Number: 1 Revision Date: 07/14/93 MSDS Number: 004488
NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

X-D0S021 (01-8¢
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condition that the person receiving it shall make his own determination
of the suitability of the material for his particular purpose.

Revision Number: 1 Revision Date: 07/14/93 MSDS Number: 004488
NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

X-008021 (01-84




g -'  | MAICRIAL ORTLIT UARIAR JNLCLI

Page 1

Specialty Products Company
75 Montgomery Street * P.O. Box 306 « Jersey City, NJ 07303 ¢ (201) 434-4700

REVWISION DRTE . DARTE ISSUED
86-MAR-87 12-MRR-87

IDENTIFICATION AND EMERGENCY INFORMATION

FRODUCT N&ME
Kleenmold ,Q

CHEMICARL NAME: CAS #°S:
Fetroleum—based mold release agent Mixture

PRIODUCT APPEARANCE aND ODOR: CHEMICAL FAMILY:
Greysblack wiscous liquid, Petroleum hydrocarbaon

paetrolaum odor.

SHHIZNYME EMERCGENCY TELEFHOME:
Fetroleum—based swabbing compound (201) 434-14700

COMPONENTS AND HAZARD INFORMATION

LUMPOMENTS . A HaZarD ODaTa (TLU, LOS@., LCSo, ETC. >
Petroleaum-bazed lubricating oil TLYU = mg/meter cubed
RS #°3 EdrdD-53-& or C3z an oil mist D

£3742-52-5

Sulfur CAS # 7U84-34-9% FEL 15 Mg/M3
Graphite CARS # 7782-42-5 FEL 15 HMPPCF
FProprietary additives rote

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (HMIS):
Health Flammsbility FReactivity Basis
1 1 . 5] Fecommended by Exxon

TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

TRANSPORTATION INCIDENT INFORMATION:
ICC: Compound or 1lubricant. Metal cutting, drauwing or drilling.
Dry, liquid or paste. NOI

EMERGENCY FIRST AID

FYE CONTACT:
splashed into the eyes, flush with clear water for 15 minutes or until
arritation subsides. 1f irritation persists, call a physician.

SKIN CUNTACT:
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EMERGENCY FIRST AID
In case of skin contact, remove contaminated clothing and wash skin
thoroughly with soap and water.
INHALATION:
Uapor pressure is very low. Uapor inhalation under ambient conditions is
normally not 3 problem. 1f overcome by vapor from hot product, immediately
remove from exposure and call a physician. If breathing is irregular or has
stopped, start resuscitation; administer oxygen if available. If overexposur

to nil mist, remove from further exposure until excessive oil mist condition
subsides.

INGESTION:
I+ ingested, call a phyzician immediately

FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD INFORMATION

FLASH POINT (HMINIMUMD: AUTOIGNITION TEMFPERARTURE:
188°C <G28*F> Test method: COC ' N/E

MATIOMNGBL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFFAY — HAZARD IDENTIFICATION:
Health Flammability Feactiwity Basis ‘
1 1 Z Recommendaed by Exxen

F' aiMABLE OR EXFLOSIUVE LIMITS Capproximate percent by wolume in air o
imated ¢aluez:  lower 14 upper &¥

EXTINGUISHING MEDRIA ©ND FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES:

Foam, water spray (fogl, dry chemical, carbon dioxide and vaporizing liquid
type extinguishing agents may a3ll be switable for extinquizhing fires inwalui
this type product, depending on size or potential size of fire and circumstan
related to the =zituation. Flan fire protection and response stratagy through
consultation with local fire protection zuthorities or sppropriate specialist

The follouwing procedures for this type of product are based on the
recommendations in the Maticnal Fire Protection Association’s "Fire Frotectioc
Guide on Hazardous Materials", Eighth Editian (1%345:

Use water spray., dry chemical, foam, or carbon dioxide. Water or foam my cau
frothing. Use water to keep fire—exposed containers cool. Water froth may b
wsed to flush spills swsy form exposure. Minimize breathing gases, wvapor.
fumez, or decompesition products. Use supplied—air breathing equipment for
enclosed or confined spaces or as otherwise needed.

UNUSUARL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HARZARDS:
n/a

"EMPTY" CONTAINER WARNING:
Empty containers retain residue <liquid or vapor?> and can be dangerous, Do
NOT PRESSURIZE., WELD, CUT BRAZE, SOLDER., DRILL., GRIND OR EXPOSE SUCH
~"YTAINERS TO HERT, FLAME., SPARKS, OR OTHER SOURCES OF IGNITIGH. THEY HARY

SLODE AND CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH. Do not attempt to clean since residue is
difficult to remove. "Empty" drums should be completely drained. properly
bunged, and returned to a drum reconditioner. All other containers should b
disposed of in an environmentally safe manner and in accordance with
government regulations. For work on tanks refer to Occupational Safety and
Health Administration regulations, ANSI Z4%. 1, and other governmental and

|
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FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD INFORMATION

industrial references pertaining to cleaning, repairing, welding, or other
contemplated operations.

HEAL TH AND HAZARD INFORMATION

EXPOSURE LIMIT FOR TOTARL PRODUCT: BRSIS:
S mg/cubic meter for oil mist in air 0SHA Regulation 29 CRF 1919 1888

UARIABILITY AMONG INDIUIDUARLS:

Health studies hawve shown that many petroleum hydrocarkons and synthetic
lubricants poce potential human health risks which vary from person to
person. fz a precauvtion, exposure to liquids., vapors, mists,: or fumes should
be minimized.

EFFECTS OF QUEREXFOIURE (Signs and symptoms of exposured:

Frolonged or repeated skin contact with this product tends to remove skin cil
passibly leading to irritation and dermatitis; houwever, based on human
experience and available toxicological data, this product is judged to be
reither a “"corrosive” nor an "irritant" by DSHA criteria.

Froduct contacting the eye may cause irritation.

PHYSICAL DATA

The following data are approximate or typical values and should not be uzed
tar precise design purposes.

EDJILING RANGE: URPOR FPRESSURE:
Wide range < 812 38'C/lea‘F
SFECIFIC GRAVITY (25°CA/25'CH: UAPOR DENSITY (QIR = 13
THATER = 10 > 8
< la
MOLECULAR WEIGHT: PERCENT UOLATILE BY VOLUME:
kiide range Negligible
EURPORATION RARTE @ 1 ATM. AND 25*C SOLUBILITY IN WATER @ 1 ATM. and 235'C
CF7'F> <n-BUTYL ACETATE = 1)5: C77'F:
< 1l 8 Negligible
POUR, CONGEALING OR MELTING POINT: FREEZING POINT:
n-e n’e
REACTIVITY -
is product is stable and will NOT react violently with water. Hazardous
polymerization will not occur. Avoid contact uwith strong oxidants such as

liquid chlorine, concentrated oxygen, sodium hypochlorite or calcium
hypochlorite. '




REACTIVITY
DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS UNDER FIRE CONDITIONS:
Fumes, smoke, carbon monoxide, oxides of sulfur and other decomposition
products, in case of incomplete combustion.
CONDITIONS TO RUOID:
Open flames.

TOXICITY
OREl CHcute D LD S8 > S grkg Ctotal body weight?
DERMAL (ARcuted LD @8 > 3.16 gr/kg C(total body weight)d
EYE NAE -
INHALATION (Rcuted NAE
CHROMIC, SUBCHROMIC. ETC. N/E
This product does NOT contain any ingredients listed on IRARC, NTF, or the
OSHR 2 list. ,

SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURES

STEPS TO EBE TARKEN IN CARSE MATERI&L I3 RELERZED OR SPILLED:

Keep product cut of seuers and watercourses by diking or impounding. Absortk
with sand or inert material. Sueep or scovp up and remove. Frevent spread
zpill. Adwise authorities if product has entered or may enter sewers,

iapcourses or extensive land areas. Hssure conformity with loecal ragulatio

LIASTE COIsPOsSal METHOD: (Consult federal, state, or loczl avthoritiszs for
proper disposal procedures. D

Hzsure conformity with applicable disposzal regulations. Dispo=ze of abzuorbed
material at an approwved waste site or Facility.

PROTECTION AND PRECAUTIONS

VENTILATION: (Aluasys maintain below permissible exposure limits. D

Ure local exhaust to capture vapor, mist or fumes, if necessary. Provide
greater than &8 feet per minute hood face wvelocity for confined spaces.
Provide uventilation sufficient to prevent exceeding recommended exposure -
limit or buildup of explosive concentrations of wvapor in air.

FESPIRATORY PROTECTION: (llse only NIOSH approved equipment. 3

Hormally not needed at ambient temperatures. Use supplied air respiratory
protection in confined or enclosed spaces, if needed. Use filter, dust, fume
or mist respirateor type under misting conditions, Use can or cartridge; gas
or vapor respirator type under conditions exceeding TWAR standard.

FROTECTIVE GLOVES:

The use of gloves is recommended to avoid prolonged or repeated skin
contact.

il

FROTECTION:
. ¢ splash goggles or face shield or safety glasses with side shields uhen
eye contact may occur.
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PROTECTION AND PRECAUTIONS

OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

Use chemical-resistant apron or other impervious clothing, if needed, to
avoid contaminating regular clothing uwhich could result in prolonged or
repeated skin contact. ‘

WORK PRACTICES/ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Keep containers closed when not in use. Do not handle near heat, sparks. flal
or strong oxidants.

PERSONAL HYGIENE:

Minimize breathing vapor, mist, or fumes. ffvoid prolonged or repeated contac
with skin. Remove contaminated clothing; launder or dry—clean before reuse.
Femowve contaminated shoes and thoroughly clean before reuse; discard if oil-
soaked. Cleanse skin thoroughly after contact, before breaks and meals, and
at end of work period. Product is readily removed from skin by waterless han
cleaners followed by washing thoroughly with soap and water.

THE INFORMATION AND RECOMMEMDATIONS CONTAINED HEREIM ARE. TO THE BEST OF THE
SELLER’S KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, ACCURATE aND RELIABLE AS OF THE DRTE ISSUED.
THUE SELLER OUES NOT WARRANT DR GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY., AND THE

LER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR aNY LOSS OR DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF THE USE
THEREOF.

THE IMFORMATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS ARE QOFFERED FOR THE USER’S COMSIDERATION
AND EXAMINATION, @ND IT IS THE USER‘S RESPONSIBILITY TO SATISFY ITSELF THAT
THEY &RE SUITAELE AMD COMFLETE FOR ITS FARTICULAR USE

i

- TER




R/
Ouwern - bﬂ’d\&rzj - 3600 Horesn Aro H LS

I USTS  fesodired (@444 |
Tachdt  Rewcrglzl, | T
Sdo galﬁh. el - Suf unh
G000 golls_ M — Suetio Vot
24,00 snllo iratulor] —Suhas bk
2410m0 Gl H2huel 0l T Secha, bk
8,300 galla~  |uhe 01| - Suchas wuk.

il ) y@@“ e Woéw - suchon.  w. b

(Z{J'O'D 5""”'” meld swal dope. @u(ﬁz :‘impllfli.. e I)
Lmo  lmcnlisump “west eollet vty sovmg

250 wasti of | boes +skowo: " | _,P,,e_ggu,,g
<too o vady Rl cast Cullet m/:wf
250 e oL  Cast Skyn o/

e

T be remand per bln’(aé (etler
bt 20 152,70, 4& Sktei (D @7
 wheh Leaosr  Fanles, #'Ifo,f WMW
L Lol N i S novr L(S’U bydehnd~ Gn nspet vis acfl
T olhf an ks Tt ey ol e T
(:?[&6 etz o fuiGer o < MM/@M’(_ ez epened
Gead e Mﬂd ‘a3 §a.(bd"u/wa¢ N~ 7/2'3*7/2//[5{
s ﬂMvJIZ: = P q[/,fu .éjooo 7»3//6 Galatdle @
S, 8 2+
(%044 o6
064 B ouT (3 7\/&5(/@,
e W, Yh repovt o~ Yo bonngs fOAJJ]wa/"%/Qﬂg-P Le.




| .
et o wﬁ,ch}&

VAB7 18 Yards - duoedl gt su] 568 364 3¢
CUTT (Fyads = " puaclmadbtppe K6 3G 3F
2fIE7 A8 gake = Y uidedeas,, ol R6(6a632
2elsr E gk — T Croulifppe - BOE36YC2
C2_6b7 6 — 1w a te 868 3¢v¥63
ey 7~ 16 1 — O & 61 36¢6¢
2ke(b7 I — o w0 BEEICYCE
2{2,6/77"’ 1y g — n w o« ‘o | FCI3C 6L
e L R et 7
2(2187 + (§ q T 1Y o Y12 %
Y3y e, — G = - 868 3¢y69
?/[13/37 > (¥ \1 — e et e~ E683¢y724
257 - 9 A T & — 8Cs3¢¢7
2090 - (19— oot - £603¢¢7 3
220870 (g9 — U v s For 36y7
zbal (&y  — ok e ¥r3cyry
S 2057 4. 1 "t Ll @«W) ‘ §700 723y

%Zc@tj ~ Ulely P fla fok  tomnnis

W( ans W;Q« ‘ﬁ\-m ‘é»JLI> ) MM&«, Crey R
remowed 7 Tal cdpen, Ak %, ok (ecotines
SO/~\11(1/-<} r.QS'ulta (7 -‘ : .




el el f >
My bt

@Wﬁ ZZ@MQL@@.W €2) " aljee ¢
T - naan WWW + Sa/ S A %WM&/Q
_Fl tnmw-z.

il ant . observed wlan F 4 LTS280med adre X%

Wf—ﬂ%’sb%.m‘(é:ﬂ;?ﬁ%?? 521/ Nesmrnel

5t He 20Ty TApLTQ kel Cwm L

b recwsny bttl way CoatAlled i Yamk o aratins @fpaeX

Fo T Meitsmaney bl (5K duseel (H9)

hssome Yoo 166k tfanh o I 2atc—prh .

“Yopot- Saa F usTw weeremnmed 380, 0 Fk
(raadl FUlsen) + | -2k . Bt VWl fofoauttie 7
Yo 2-¥k ae (lke‘ﬁ._' + ([ (4lcuu3;) 4—#14&@
Wk aftnr thy oter 2 7 #2 -8V dand  + (2= T
S| cntenmahor> Waded [imsats The 28k tade

W Tk clban ot no 300 ﬂw,«a7 2
(¥ MW ¢ ( npfady, L 7/2,&(-—25'* 5 9—/2.?»30) (6 /22 j-//AY"Zr
ol & 5 /98¢

Pd‘. Ddfars A Loc/ MMMM _.g_mcgg_r/(j Mw—=Y ;11,12 )
3,06 05,06 2187 00 Pundp & 1,2,3,5,6,7,8

Q)[O‘ .

= Yelmelid Brusr " pudest OnTpreng oo STt
niz + B wﬁﬁ‘fwm& Cactl




| P
- VHe >(MWM PH-2,5,%, 1t ) 15+ M|
EH"‘? ~ to, aao(()m
To& ?‘m(@‘\ BH’"Z Ay é’ 8 1, 13 ! lf&lﬂ‘\l";} v
? loww P~ pH-6 11y1S g My

M&MM ngu. o4, (ac/c ) mze/wm 350 0,7
Todaty "Hrwlyr 270 sulfn,

Py WTy bl Tiww Weohn Jca(nﬂ,(/;aam'-)
ka/z}w/n /u/wwie ?Wﬁ@, WWWW

Nm i«dxw? hee T~ BL/-Z’///WM%
%Wwﬂu/w, ¢lae LP&}MA/»J' Bkk'm.axfsf(d?

C-Ut ke MM Abmymeq o o 3[26/57

—‘tﬂ&z( /‘épw e 270
R

WUB (3‘"&«4(& |

My -6 é>47¢ B o 20005’ S%},/Ia«.%?

& Nwa(-fv nM«L —+ /u/,:m//tu&«»e@y mé@

F?
Ufﬁ«w [N mﬂwwwqf({/ -

Aol
~ fre reepniy 000 VL&J\-CL.




: . o Ps

o Min Wit B Cmedived (DR addihrinn.

* dﬂcoﬂi\ need . Cheeh  condudr 7
wed b (P (abblat onee ) PCBe,
£ A Pas ( Cnbed 4)«1172 nte AteeTed o~ 82 70

//Ua;ﬂ( MM%WW N/ &«'/5‘
=/ |
= Need £ ?Sd‘a/ 4‘W%.

. o ower /Oca,fu‘éar/“oéww¢ t-dnoly e jushhicates
Arligte. ot he on st f- 2 |

TfHﬂy&) b TE™ | 6 (t‘-‘)drocar‘m\)
atbipt org el RBS , MThe ahlonnstad He

Vindwss tccuoney Fo U887 —

i/‘éw(ﬁ) Ao. = Q/G: Ptacls
154"71’@//\//“* Ao 1, netollakz ? 1223 \/@Wf}w@@, aZ(awu,/?
Sfsrume none work M, w{ée% react1vale,




Nov 10 11497 Bopot.  Eners

Kalinowski, Inc.

5.0 RESULTS OF ADDITIONAL OFF-SITE
GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

The results of the additional off-site groundwater investigation corroborate previous
investigative findings. No significant migration of petroleum hydrocarbons or other
chemicals in groundwater has occurred from the 4200 Alameda Avenue site.

5.1 Evaluation of Preferential Groundwater Flow Paths

As part of the additional off-site investigation, the RWQCB requested that EKI review
available utility drawings to evaluate if chemical-containing groundwater might be
moving preferentially in bedding sands surrounding pipes or conduits. Underground
pipes and conduits that might serve as preferential groundwater flow paths are located
along Alameda Avenue. These underground utilities generally run in an east to west
direction that is perpendicular to the southerly bulk groundwater movement towards San
Leandro Bay. Underground utilities present along Alameda Avenue include East Bay
Municipal Utility District (“EBMUD”) storm drains and sanitary sewers, and Pacific Gas
and Electrical Company (“PG&E”) electrical lines and natural gas mains.

Review of EBMUD drawings indicates that the inverts of the storm drains and sanitary 3 ,; . |
sewers are between 4 and 5 feet, bgs in the vicinity of the site. PG&E representatives s . .
stated that PG&E buries all electrical lines and natural gas mains between 2 and 4 feet, © " =
bgs. On the basis of information obtained, all underground utilities appear to be at least 5
feet above the first permeable unit that contains groundwater and is encountered at a
depth of approximately 10 feet, bgs. Groundwater flow in bedding sands is unlikely
because no hydraulic connection exists between underground utilities and the first
permeable unit.

Two cross-sections have been prepared to illustrate the stratigraphy along Alameda
Avenue. The locations of these cross-sections are shown on Figure 2. Presented on
Figure 3 are a south to north cross section (A-A’) and a west to east cross-section (B-B’).
These cross-sections were compiled from lithologic logs of borings completed on the site
and logs obtained from CPT and Enviro-Core® borings completed off-site.

5.2  No Evidence of Significant Migration of Chemicals in Groundwater

Summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 4 are total petroleum hydrocarbon (“TPH”)
analytical results of groundwater samples collected as part of the additional off-site
groundwater investigation. Groundwater samples were also analyzed for BTEX and
halogenated VOCs. Analytical results for these compounds are summarized in Tables 2
and 3 and shown on Figures 4 and 5.

5.1
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The results of the additional off-site groundwater investigation corroborate previous
investigative findings. No significant migration of petroleum hydrocarbons or other
chemicals in groundwater has occurred from the 4200 Alameda Avenue site.

5.1 Evaluation of Preferential Groundwater Flow Paths

As part of the additional off-site investigation, the RWQCB requested that EKI review
available utility drawings to evaluate if chemical-containing groundwater might be
moving preferentially in bedding sands surrounding pipes or conduits, Underground
pipes and conduits that might serve as preferential groundwater flow paths are located
along Alameda Avenue. These underground utilities generally run in an cast to west
direction that is perpendicular to the southerly bulk groundwater movement towards San
Leandro Bay. Underground utilities present along Alameda Avenue include East Bay
Municipal Utility District (“EBMUD?”) storm drains and sanitary sewers, and Pacific Gas
and Electrical Company (“PG&E”) electrical lines and natural gas mains.

Review of EBMUD drawings indicates that the inverts of the storm drains and sanitary |\ o . v
sewers are between 4 and 5 feet, bgs in the vicinity of the site. PG&E representatives f . '
stated that PG&E buries all electrical lines and natural gas mains between 2 and 4 feet, © ¥
bgs. On the basis of information obtained, all underground utilities appear to be at least 5

.. feet above the first permeable unit that contdins groundwater and is encountered at a ,
depth of approximately 10 feet, bgs. Groundwater flow in bedding sands is unlikely
because no hydraulic connection exists between underground utilities and the first
permeable unit.

Two cross-sections have been prepared to illustrate the stratigraphy along Alameda
Avenue. The locations of these cross-sections are shown on Figure 2. Presented on
Figure 3 are a south to north cross section (A-A’) and a west to east cross-section (B-B’).
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The results of the additional off-site groundwater investigation corroborate previous
investigative findings. No significant migration of petroleum hydrocarbons or other
chemicals in groundwater has aceurred from the 4200 Alameda Avenue site.

5.1 Evaluation of Preferential Groundwater Flow Paths

As part of the additional off-site investigation, the RWQCB requested that EKI review
gvailable utility drawings to evaluate if chemical-containing groundwater might be
moaving preferentially in bedding sands surrounding pipes or conduits. Underground
pipes and conduits that might scrve as preferential groundwater flow paths are located
along Alameda Avenue. These underground utilities generally run in an cast to west
direction that is perpendicular to the southerly bulk groundwater movement towards San
Leandro Bay. Underground utilities present along Alameda Avenue include East Bay
Municipal Utility District (“EBMUD"”) storm drains and sanitary sewers, and Pacific Gas
and Electrical Company (“PG&E”) elcctrical lines and natural gas mains.

Review of EBMUD drawings indicates that the inverts of the storm drains and sanitary

sewers are between 4 and 5 feet, bgs in the vicinity of the site. PG&E representatives  /
stated that PG&E buries all electrical lines and natural gas mains between 2 and 4 feet,

bgs. On the basis of information obtained, all underground utilities appear to be at least 5
feet above the first permeable unit that contains groundwater and is encountered at a
depth of approximately 10 feet, bgs. Groundwater flow in bedding sands is unlikely
because no hydraulic connection exists between underground utilities and the first
permeable unit.

Two' cross-sections have been prepared to illustrate the stratigraphy along Alameda
Avenue. The locations of these cross-sections are shown on Figure 2, Presented on
Figure 3 are a south to north cross section (A-A’) and a west to east cross-section (B-B’).
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

¥ 3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ® Hayward, California 94545 (415) 783-6960

DATE: 7/23/86
LOG NO.: 3869

CUSTOMER: Exceltech Inc.
REQUESTER: Mike Hansen -
PROJECT: No. 1467, Owens I1linois

Sample Type Sample Conceﬁggation Aroclor
ot | mg/kg
B-1 60 1260
B-2 23 1260

/54’\—5. C. Fu » Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

1
i

SF:mln




April 25,1997

Mr. Philip Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

STID 1185

Re:  Investigations at Former Chevron Service Station #9-3676, located at 4300 MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Briggs,

This office has reviewed the third and fourth 1996 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports,
dated October 31, 1996 and January 15, 1997. Based on the fluctuating contaminant
concentrations in Wells MW-2A, MW-3A, and MW-4A, this office is requesting that you submit
a report discussing the rate of natural plume attenuation at the site. As part of this request, the
next round of groundwater samples collected from all the wells should be analyzed for bio-
indicator parameters (including, but not limited to, dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction
potential, nitrates, sulfates, ferrous iron, pH, conductivity, temperature, and alkalinity). The
natural attenuation study should also include regression analysis using plots of concentrations
and log of concentrations versus time.

Additionally, soil samples collected from beneath the former underground storage tanks during
the tank removals in 1988 identified up to 1.5 parts per million (ppm) benzene at 12 feet below
ground surface (bgs). This soil concentration exceeds the 10 excess cancer risk threshold value
for vapor intrusion into commercial buildings, provided in the Tier 1 table of the American
Society for Testing and Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective Action Guidelines (E1739-95).
Therefore, this office is requesting that you submit a risk assessment discussing the potential for
residual soil concentration vapors to infiltrate the building and impact users of the Mini Mall.
Soil concentrations from below the former underground storage tanks as well as from Well MW-
1A and MW-4A, which are closest to the current building, should be incorporated into this
assessment.

Furthermore, a risk assessment addressing the potential impacts of observed soil and
groundwater contamination on construction workers should be included in the above risk
assessment. This assessment should incorporate contaminant concentrations from throughout the
whole site and realistic construction work scenarios. If the site is zoned as something other than
commercial, further scenarios may need to be discussed in the risk assessment.




TMIA

Thermo Analytical Inc.

TMAJERG

1400 West 53rd Street

Suite 460

Emeryville, CA 94608-2946

(415) 652-2300

July 23, 1986

Exceltech

41628 Christy St.

Fremont, CA 94538

Attention: Mike Hansen

Report #8180 P.0. #3899

Project Name:- Owens Project #1467,

Subject: Two (2) oil-water samples submitted for rush PCB analysis on.July
9 . . .

Procedure: The 0il layer ‘of the sample is analyzed for PCB by following EPA
Method 600/4-81-045. The samples are diluted directly with hexane and cleaned
up with a sulfuric acid treatment priorito.injection into a gas chromatograph
equipped with a Ni63 electron capture detector. Quantitation is performed
against standards made from known concentrations of Aroclors. The limit of
detection for this method of analysis is one part per million {mg/L).

‘Results: The results are shown in the table below:

ERG # CLIENT"ID PCB" CONCENTRATION (mg/L)
8180-1 Boring 1 8.5
8180-2 Boring 2 | ND(1)

ND = None detected. The Tfmit of detection is in ( ).
Submitted by:

Robert B.. Flay
Manager, Organics Department

RBF:sm1




April 25, 1997

Mr. Philip Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

STID 775

Re:  Investigations at Former Chevron Service Station #9-5630, located at 997 Grant Avenue,
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Briggs,

This office has reviewed the First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1997, dated April
9, 1997, and the attached cover letter, dated April 10, 1997. Based on our review of the
monitoring results, this office feels that the site is eligible for case closure, and will begin
preparing the case closure recommendations for the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
review and concurrence.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.
Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chief, ACDEH




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545

(415) 783-6960
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CUSTOMER:  Exceltech Inc.
REQUESTER: Mike Hansen

PROJECT: No 1467, Owens

DATE: 7/21/86
LOG NO.: 3858

PCB
Sample Type Sample Concentration Aroclor
0il mg/kg
B-1 9.1 1260

T P sl

Laboratory Director

}j S. C. Furman, Ph.D.
or




April 25, 1997

Mr. Philip Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

STID 3565

Re:  Investigations at Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153, located at 3126 Fernside
Blvd., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Briggs,

This office has reviewed the First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1997. Per the
request made in your attached February 26, 1997 cover letter, removal of the separate-phase
hydrocarbons may be switched to a once-a-month basis. In order to try and determine the
stability of the contaminant plume resulting from the site, this office is requesting that future
quarterly groundwater monitoring events include the analysis for bio-indicator parameters
(including, but not limited to, dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, nitrates, sulfates,
ferrous iron, and alkalinity).

Quarterly groundwater monitoring should continue at the site. At some point in the future, after
the bulk of separate-phase hydrocarbons, which is an on-going contaminant source, has been
removed, and regular removal of this separate-phase is halted, subsequent quarterly groundwater
monitoring report data should be collected and a groundwater transport evaluation, incorporating
the bio-indicator parameter information, conducted to determine the potential migratory extent of
the contaminant plume and the concentrations that may eventually reach the residences and/or
the Bay.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chief, ACDEH




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

I 3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 © Hayward, California 94545 (415) 783-6960
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DATE: 7/15/86
LOG NO.: 3833

CUSTOMER:  Exceltech Inc.
REQUESTER: Mike Hansen
PROJECT: #1467, Owens

Sample Type: Soil

Constituent Units #1

Volatile Aromatic
Organics (EPA 8020):

Benzene mg/kg 470
Toluene : mg/kg 720
f Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) mg/kg 460
A1l Others mg/kg {1

Chlorinated Volatile
Organics {EPA 8010):

Chloroethane mg/kg 0.88

Trichloroethylene mg/kg 0.024
A1l Qthers = ; mg/kg £0.01

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons mg/kg 5600

0i1 and Grease mg/kg 2600

Laboratory Director
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- 7" Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
13423 Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, California 94545

(415) 783-6960

I
June

DATE: 7/15/86

LOG NO.: 3838
CUSTOMER: Exceltech Inc.
REQUESTER: Brad McCardell
PROJECT: No. 1467,  Owens
Sample Type: MWater

Constituent Units B-1 B-2 Open Pit
Chlorinated Volatile

Organics (EPA 601): _
Bromodichloromethane mg/1 0.0036
Bromoform mg/1 0.011 0.00049
Carbon tetrachloride mg/1 0,0012 -
Chlorobenzene mg/1 0.0044 0.00020
Chloroethane mg/1 0.0012
Chloroform mg/1 0.00011
2-Chloroethyl vinyl

ether mg/1 0.0020
Chloromethane mg/1 0.011
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 0.00068 0.0010
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 0.0072 0.00092
l1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 0.00056
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.0010 :
1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/1 0:00043
Dichloromethane mg/1 0.0029 0.00026 0.00061
1,3-Dichloropropylenes mg/1 0.0012
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro-

ethane and tetra-

chloroethylene mg/1 0.0019 0,00014
A1l others - mg/l <0.000% <0.0001 <0.0001
Aromatic Volatile
Organics (EPA 602):
Benzene mg/1 1.8 3.1 0,14
Ethyl benzene mg/1 2.6 - C.55 0.070
Toluene mg/1 2,0 0.76 0.14
Xylenes mg/1 5.6 0.32 0.13
A11 others mg/1 €0.02 <0.02 <0.02
Volatile hydrocarbons mg/1 75 11 1.5

60 90 43

0i1 and grease

mg/1




April 25, 1997

Richard Sykes

EBMUD

P.O. Box 24055

Qakland, CA 94623-1055

Re: Addendum 2 to the Materials Management Plan for Phase II and Phase III of the EBMUD
Adeline Maintenance Facility construction sites.

Dear Mr. Sykes,

This office has reviewed over GeoPlexus, Inc.’s (Geoplexus) Subsurface Investigation Report and
Response to Agency Comments on Addendum No. 2 to Materials Management Plan, dated January 22,
1997, for the above site. The responses to the County’s comments in this report are acceptable.

Per the report, soil excavation will be conducted in the areas of the former petroleum underground
storage tanks (sample locations 114, 133, 134, 135, 136, and 138), the area around the former auto shop
(samples EB-3-3, B-12, B-13), and the area around the waste oil underground storage tank (sample B-9
and B-10), where sample concentrations exceeded the agreed upon cleanup threshold values. Please be
reminded that confirmatory soil samples will need to be collected subsequent to the excavation in order
to assure that the bulk of concentrations exceeding these threshold values have been removed. Also,
please be reminded that the waste oil underground storage tank will be removed in Phase III under
permit from this office and the Oakland Fire Department.

Excavated soils will need to be properly aerated through permit or disposed of off site to a certified
facility. Although Geoplexus states that the 16ppm benzene identified in soil adjacent to the former
underground storage tanks is limited, additional off-site delineation work of this contaminated soil will
be required during the planned groundwater monitoring well installations, scheduled to take place after
the implementation of Phase II and Phase III construction activities.

Lead and chromium concentrations identified from Borings B-12 and B-13 exceeded ten times the Title
22 CCR STLC values. If metal concentrations exceeding ten times the STLCs are identified after the
proposed excavation, leachability tests using Method 1312 will need to be conducted, per the County’s
October 10, 1996 letter.

Please submit the anticipated schedule of work for the excavation and sampling activities, waste oil tank
removal, soil disposal, and groundwater well installations. If you have any questions or comments,
please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eileen M. Fanelli, EBMUD, P.O. Box 24055, Oakland, CA 94623-1055
David Glick, Geoplexus, Inc., 1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, CA 95054
Chief




DATE: 7/15/86
v LOG NO.: 3838
(.- PAGE: Two

Sample Type: Soil

Constituent “Units B 1-1 B 1-2 B 1-3

Chlorinated Volatile
Organics (EPA 8010):

Chloroform mg/kg 0.026 :
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.096
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.082
Dichloromethane mg/kg . 0,053 0.058
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.050
Tetrachlorethylene mg/kg 0.025
A1l others mg/kg 0,01 <0.01 <0,01

Aromatic Volatile
Organics (EPA 8020):

Benzene mg/kg 2,2 2.2 5.3
Toluene - mg/kg 0.85 14 4.4
Xylenes mg/kg 2.7 30 1.1
A11 others mg/kg <0.1 0.1 <0.1
Volatile hydrocarbons . mg/kg 830 20 380
0il and grease mg/kg 470 40 20
Sample Type: Soil
Constituent Units B 2-1 B 2-2 B 2-3

Chlorinated Volatile
Organics (EPA 8010):

Chlorobenzene mg/ kg 0.023

Chloroethane mg/kg 0.015

Chloroform : . mg/kg 0.040 0.023
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.026

Dichloromethane -mg/kg 0.052 0.033

A1l Others - mg/kg <0,01 <0.01 <0.,01

Aromatic Volatile
Organics (EPA 8020):

Benzene mg/kg 3.4 1.7 2.6
Toluene mg/kg 6.1 2.8 6.9
Xylenes mg/kg 11 2.1 1.6
A1l others mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.,1
Volatile hydrocarbons mg/kg 1500 1700 160

0il1 and grease mg/kg 3600 30 <10

;ZZwL¢4;1/ <£;L~O/EL«A;

S, C, Furman, Ph,D.
GLE/ Laboratory Director




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmenta! Laboratory (1094)

February 2, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 0193184
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Attn: M. Jonas

RE: Seven soil samples for STLC Lead analysis

Project Name: 845 PACO PUMPS

Project Number: PCO-218-02

Date Sampled: Jan. 25, 1993 Date Submitted: Jan. 26, 1993
Date Analyzed: Feb. 1, 1993

RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Lead (mg/L)

B2(C) 2.5

B3(C) 2.5

B6-0.5 / B6-1.5 Comp
B7-0.5 / B7-1.5 Comp
B9(C) 2.5

B13(C) 1.8

B16-0.5 / B16-1.5 Comp

N e

vNWDOOULDD

2
O

DETECTION LIMIT 0.10
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3010/6010

ChromaLab, Inc.

Podos & Madn %—’—

Refaat A.Mankarious Eric Tam
Inorganic Supersvisor Laboratory Director

cC

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157

l BLANK .




256 257 ' * MISCELLANEOUS ° § 25181

Section 25163. * * * and 0. .
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cuwpiete 4 raming program which is equivalent to that required
by the department for local officers and agencies authorized to
enforce this chapter pursuant to subdivision (a).

nt vivla-

(c) Notwithstanding ‘any limitations in subdivision (b), a

sition of member of the California Highway Patrol may enforce Sections
‘0 infor- 25185, 25189, 25189.2, 25189.5, 25191, and 25195, and Article 6
regula- (commencing with Section 25160) and Articlé 6.5 (commencing
with Section 25167.1), as those provisions relate to the transpor-

; dispo- tation of hazardous waste. : :
) (d) In enforcing this chapter, including, but not limited to, the
dispo- issuance of orders imposing administrative penalties, the referral

of violations to prosecutors for civil or criminal prosecution, the
settlement of cases, and the adoption of enforcement policies
L and standards related to those matters, the department and the
Jrration local officers and-agencies authorized to enforce this chapter
tificate; pursuant to subdivision (a) shall exercise their enforcement
authority in such a manner that generators, transporters, and
operators of storage, treatment, transfer, and disposal facilities
lty. are treated equally and. consistently with regard to the same
types of violations.. (Added by Stats.1972, c. 1236, p. 2388, § 1,
operative July 1, 1973. Amended by Stats.1982, c. 89, § 23 eff

r land to March 2, 1982; Stats.1983, c. 798,'§ I Stats. 1984, c. 144, § 155;
© Health Stars.1984, c. 1230, § 5; Stats.1985, c. 583, § I; Stars.1987, c.
faclity i 398, § 1; Stats. 1988, c. 101, § 1; Stats.1990, c. 1686 (A.B.2834),
is article, $ & Stars.1992, c. 1231 (A.B.3631), § 1; Stats.1994, c. 1160

(S.B.1747), § 1; Stats.1995, ¢.'639 (S.B.1191), § 18; Stars.1996,
€. 539 (A.B.2201), § 18) G —

COde of /§'25180,.1. “I"ermité’,.’;n H"'Scdex . R e

‘For' purposes’' of - this chiapter,  “permit”: -includes matters
déémed ‘t0 be permits pursuant to: subdivision (¢) of Section

¢ * of which do not contain trade secrets, as defined by Section 25173,

f ’ ‘t"rez‘:_' 25198.6.* (Added by Stats.1991, c. 805 (4:B.240), § 2. Amended
’ by Stats1992, ¢c. 427 (A'B.3355), "§. 100; " Stats.1992,c. 113
= (AB.2618), § -1, eff July2,1992.) > i iz L i
lards in B Sk e . : '
nent to § 25180.5. . Notice of unlawful hazardous waste disposal and of
:nt, and - department and.board action; coordination with unified
ignated program agencies ‘
(a) The department, the State Water Resources Control
(1) of Board, and the California regional water quality control boards
pted to shall notify the local health officer and director of environmental
iph (1) health of a county, city, or district, and the CUPA for the
by the Jurisdiction as specified in subdivision (b), within 15 days after
any of the following occur:
agency (1) The department’s or board’s employees are informed or
4.3, to discover that a disposal of hazardous waste has occurred within
sted in that county, city, or district and that the disposal violates a state
or local law, ordinance, regulation, rule, license, or permit or
‘ogram that thej disposal is potentially hazardous to the public health or
sctions the environment.
A, the (2) The department or board proposes to issue an abatement
-encies order or a cease and desist order, to file a civil or criminal action,
sted in Or to settle a civil or criminal action, concerning, a disposal of
hazardous waste within that county, city, or. district.
on (a), (b): The notice given by the department or board pursuant to
Code, Subdivision (a) shall include all test results and any relevant
Penal Information which the department or board has obtained and

as determined by the department or board. If the department
or board determines that the test results or information cannot
be disseminated because of current or potential litigation, the
department or board shall inform the local health officer * * *,
the director of environmental health, and the CUPA for the
jurisdiction that the test results and information shall be used by
the local health officer, the director of environmental health, and
the unified program agencies, only in connection with their
statutory responsibilities and shall not otherwise be released to
the public.

(c) The department, the State Water Resources Control
Board, and the California regional water quality control boards
shall coordinate with the unified program agencies regarding
violations of this chapter, or violations of regulations adopted
pursuant to this chapter, at a unified program facility. (Added by
Stats. 1984, ¢. 719, § 1. Amended by Stats. 1995, ¢. 639 (S.B.119]),
§ 19.)

§ 25180.7. Designated government employee; disclosure .of
information; failure to disclose; punishment

(a) Within the meaning of this section, a “designated govern-
ment employee” is any person defined as a “designated employ-
ee” by Government Code Section 82019, as amended.

(b) Any designated government employee who obtains infor-
mation in the course of his official duties revealing the illegal
discharge or threatened illegal discharge of a hazardous waste
within the geographical area of his jurisdiction and who knows
that such discharge or threatened discharge is likely to cause
substantial injury to the public health or safety must, within
seventy-two hours, disclose such information to the local Board
of Supervisors and to the local health officer. No disclosure of
information is required under this subdivision when otherwise
prohibited by law, or when law enforcement personnel have
determined that such disclosure would adversely affect an
ongoing - criminal investigation,--or -when the information is
already general public knowledge within the locality affected by
the discharge or threatened discharge. - -

(c) Any designated government employee who knowingly and
intentionally fails to disclosé information ‘required to be dis-
closed under subdivision (b) shall,-upon conviction, be punished
by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year ot
by imprisonment in state prison. for not more than three years.
The court may also impose upon the person a fine of not less
than five thousand dollars ($5,000) or more than twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000). “The-felony conviction for violation
of this section shall require. forfeiture of government employ-
ment within thirty days of conviction.

(d) Any local health officer who receives information pursu-
ant to subdivision (b) shall take appropriate action to notify local
news media and shall make such information available to the
public without delay. (Added by Initiative Measure, Nov. 4,
1986.)

§ 25181. Violations; injunctive relief

(a) When the department determines that any person has
engaged in, is engaged in, or is about to engage in any acts or
practices which constitute of will constitute a violation of * * *
this chapter, or any rule, regulation, permit, covenant, standard,
requirement, or order issued, promulgated, or executed thereun-
der, and when requested by the department, the city attorney of
the city in which those acts or practices occur, occurred, or will
occur, the district attorney of the county in which those acts or
practices occur, occurred,.or will occur, or the Attorney General
may * * * apply to the superior court for an order enjoining
those acts or practices, or for an order directing compliance, and
upon a showing by the department that the person has engaged
in or is about to engage in * * * those acts or practices, a
permanent or temporary injunction, restraining order, or other
order may be granted.

(b) When the unified program agency determines that any
person has engaged in, is engaged in, or is about to engage in any




CCR, TITLE 23, DIVISION 3, CHAPTER 16, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

ARTICLE 5. RELEASE REPORTING AND INITIAL ABATEMENT REQUIREMENTS
2650. Reporting and Recording Applicability

(a)  The requirements of this article apply to all owners or operators of one or
more underground storage tanks storing hazardous substances.

(b)  The owner or operator shall record or report any unauthorized release from
the underground storage tank, and any spill or overfill, in accordance with the
appropriate sections of Chapter 6.7 of Division 20 of the Health and Safety
Code and this article.

(©) The owner or operator of an underground storage tank with secondary
containment shall record any unauthorized release described in section 25294
of the Health and Safety Code in accordance with section 2651.

(dy  Owners or operators subject to the requirements of this article shall report all
spills and overfills in accordance with section 2652.

(¢)  The owner or operator of an underground storage tank shall report to the local
agency any unauthorized release described in sections 25295 and 25295.5 of
the Health and Safety Code, and shall also record and report any of the
following conditions in accordance with section 2652:

(D Any unauthorized release recorded or reported under s:bsections (¢)
or (d) which the owner or operator is unable to clean up or which is
still under investigation within eight hours of detection;

(2) The discovery by the owner or operator, local agency. or others, of
released hazardous substances at the site of the underground storage
tanks or in the surrounding area. This includes the presence of free
product or vapors in soils, basements, sewer and utility lines, and
nearby surface or drinking waters;

“(3) Unusual operating conditions observed by the owner or operator
including erratic behavior of product-dispensing equipment, the
sudden loss of product from the underground storage tank, or an
unexplained presence of water in the tank, unless system equipment is
found to be defective, but has not leaked, and is immediately repaired
‘or replaced; and

(4) Monitoring results from a release detection method required under
Article 3 or Article 4 that indicate a release may have occurred, unless
the monitoring device is found to be defective, and is immediately
repaired, recalibrated or replaced, and additional monitoring does not
confirm the initial results.

5-1




CCR, TITLE 23. DMVISION 3, CHAPTER 16, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGUIATIONS

(f) The reporting requirements of this article are in addition to any reporting
requirements in section 13271 of Division ~ of the California Water Code and
other laws and regulations.

Authority: Health and Safety Code 25299.3, 252997
Reference: Health and Safety Code 25294, 25295 25295.5; 40 CFR 280.52

2651. Recording Requirements for Unauthorized Releases

(a) Owners or operators required by scction 2650 to record a release or condition

shall comply with the requirements of this section.

(b)  The operator's monitoring records, as required under section 2712 of Article 10
shall include:

(1)

(6)

The operator's name and telephone number;

A list of the types, quantities, and concentrations of hazardous
substances released;

A description of the actions taken to control and clean up the release;

The method and location of disposal of the released hazardous ,
substances (the monitoring record shall indicate whether a hazardous
waste manifest was or will be used); '

A description of the actions taken to repair the underground storage
tank and to prevent future releases. If this involves a change as
described in section 25286 of the Health and Safety Code. notification
pursuant to that section shall be made.

" A description of the method used to reactivate the interstitial

moniioring system after replacement or repair of the primary
containment.

(©) The integrity of the secondary containment shall be reviewed for possible
deterioration under the following conditions:

(b

Hazardous substance in contact with the secondary containment is not
compatible with the material used for secondary contiinment,

The secondary containment is prone to mechanical damage from the

- mechanical equipment used to remove or clean up the hazardous

5-2




CCR, TITLE 23, DIVISION 3, CHAPTER 16, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TaNK REGULATIONS

(d)

(e)

substance collected in the secondary containment; or

(3) Hazardous substances. other than those stored in the primary
containment system, are added to the secondary containment to treat
or neutralize the released hazardous substance and the added
substance or resulting substance from such a combination is not
compatible with the secondary containment,

If a recordable unauthorized release becomes a reportable unauthorized release
due to initially unanticipated facts (e.g., secondary containment is breached due
to deterioration), the release shall be reported pursuant to section 2652.

Whenever the local 4gency reviews the operator's monitoring reports and finds
that one or more recordable unauthorized releases have occurred, the local
agency shall review the information included in the monitoring records
pursuant to subsection (a), shall review the permit, and may inspect the
underground storage tank pursuant to sections 2712(e) and (f) of Article 10. If
the local agency finds that the containment and monitoring requirernents of
Articles 3 or 4 can no longer be met, the local agency shall require the owner
Or operator to cease operation of the underground storage tank system until
appropriate modifications are made to comply with the requirements of Articles
3 or 4, as appropriate.

Authority: Health and Safety Code 252993, 25299 7
Reference: Health and Safety Code 25291, 25292, 25294, 25295; 40 CFi 280.52

2652, Reporting, Investigation, and Initial Response Requirements for .

(a)

(b)

(¢)

Unauthorized Releases

Owners or operators required under section 2650 to report a release or
condition, shall comply with the requirements of this section.

Within 24 hours after an unauthorized release or condition has been detected,
or should have been detected, the owner or operator shall notify the local
agency and shall investigate the condition, and take immediate measures to
stop the release. If necessary, or if required by the local agency, the owner or
operator shall remove the remaining stored substance from the tank to prevent
further releases to the environment or to facilitate corrective action. If an
€mergency exists, the owner or Operator shall also notify the State Office of
Emergency Services.

Within five working days of detecting an unauthorized release, the owner or
Operator shall submit to the local agency a full written report which shall
include but not be limited to al] of the following information to the extent that
the information is known ar the time of filing the report:

5-3




CCR, TITLE 23, DivisioN 3, CHAPTER 16, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK- REGULATIONS

(1 - Owner's or operator's name and telephone number:

(2) A list of the types, quantities, and concentrations of hazardous
substances released;

3) The approximate date of the release;

(4) The date on which the release was discovered;

(5) The date on which the release was stopped,;

6) A description of the actions taken to control and/or stop the release;
(7) A description of the corrective and remedial actions, including

investigations which were undertaken and will be conducted to
determine the nature and extent of soil, ground water, or surface
water contamination due to the release;

(8) The method(s) of cleanup implemented 1o date, proposcd cleanup ‘
actions, and a time schedule» for implementing the proposed actions;

9) The method and location of disposal of the released hazardous
substance and any contaminated soils or ground water or surface
water. Copies of any completed hazardous waste manifests for off-site
transport of these media shall be attached to the report;

(10) " A description of the proposed method(s) of repair or replacement of
the primary and secondary containment. If this involves a change
described in section 25286 of the Health and Safety Code, notification
pursuant to that section shall be made: and.

(11 A description of additional actions taken to prevent future releases.

Until investigation and cleanup are complete, the owner Or operator shall
submit. reports to the local agency or Regional Water Quality Board, whichever
agency is overseeing the cleanup, every three months or more frequently as
specified by the agency. Reports shall include but not be limited 1o, an update
of the required information in subsection (c). and the results of 4| investigation
monitoring or other corrective actions which have occurred during the
reporting period. Information required by sections 2653 and 2654 shall be

submitted as part of the periodic report to the agency.

(¢) The owner or operator shall conduct all ne¢essary initial abatement and site
characterization actions as required by sections 2653 and 2654 and shall wake
additional corrective action as required by Article 11.
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